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Introduction; Statement of Facts

The Project, which is the crux of this dispute, is the proposed construc-
tion of two residential Accessory Dwelling Units (“ADUSs”) on the first
floor of 330 Presidio Avenue (“the Building”). The permit application
describes the proposed work as “addition of 2 units on 1t floor per

ordinance 30-15 seismic application 2015 0904 6211.”

The Building was built shortly after the 1906 earthquake, and has 6
residential units; two units each on the second, third and fourth floors.
The garage occupies the front half of the first floor of the Building; and

the rear, eastern half has the laundry area and tenants’ storage lockers.

Appellant John Paxton (“Paxton”) has occupied Unit #5 for over 40
years. He has occupied two parking spaces in the garage for over 25
years. His occupancy is pursuant to the 1986 Residential Lease and
the Parking Agreement. A Memorandum of Lease was recorded. A copy

of Paxton’s 1986 Residential Lease is attached as Exhibit “A.”

The prior building owner (Mr. Quinlan, who is a contractor}, applied for
a building permit to meet the City’s soft-story retrofit requirements. A

copy of the plans for that permit application is attached as Exhibit “B.”
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The retrofit was fraught with problems: Mr. Quinlan did not comply
with the engineer’s plans, the work was wrongly approved, and the City
filed a Notice of Violation requiring the owner to correct the deficiencies.

An engineer’s letter citing some of the deficiencies is attached as Exhibit

«C,” and the SFDBI’s Notice of Violation is attached as Exhibit “D.”

After the original permit was signed off, and before the NOV was filed,
Mr. Quinlan filed an application for a building permit to convert part of
the 1t floor to two ADUs. That permit is the subject of this appeal. The
set of plans filed with the application (as well as revised page A2.1) is
attached as Exiibit “E.” The plans were later resubmitted with changes,
but DBI would not allow me to obtain copies of the resubmitted plans to
include with this appeal. I reviewed that set of plans, however, and
noted my observation of noteworthy differences between them and those

shown in Exhibit “E.” My notes are attached as Exiibit “F.”

Under certain circumstances, Ordinance 30-15 allowed property owners
who had completed soft-story retrofits to add ADUs. DBI Information
Sheet G-23 added additional guidelines and requirements. Relevant
portions of Ordinance 30-15 are attached as Exhibit “¢,” and DBI In-

formation Sheet G-23 (dated June 29, 2016) is attached as Exhibit “H.”
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Four sets of plans are relevant to this Appeal. There are two sets of
structural plans which were prepared to satisfy the structural require-
ments of San Francisco’s mandatory soft-story retrofit ordinance. (See
Exhibits “B” and “L.”) And there were two, separate sets of plans which
accompanied the Application for Building Permit for the ADUs. (See
Exhibits “E” and “F.”) | was able to obtain copies of 3 of the 4 sets of
plans, however SFDBI would not allow me to obtain copies of the most
recent {the second) set of plans accompanying the application for the
building permit for the ADUs. Mercury Engineering prepared all four
sets of plans, although the structural plans had one purpose, and those
accompanying the Application for Building Permit for the ADUs had an

entirely different purpose.

Grounds for Appeal

1. The permit applicant does not have possession of much of the
space needed for the ADUs, and is proposing to sever tenants’
leasehold rights without invoking any “just cause,” as is required.

The permit applicant is attempting to sever garage, storage, laundry and
other areas which are part of my tenancy (as well as the tenancy of
other building occupants), in order to accommodate the conversion of
space to the two new ADUs. This process has been done without my

consent (or the consent of any of the other Building tenants), and
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without the applicant asserting one of the “just cause” provisions for

eviction under the Rent Ordinance.

All of the tenants in the Building have tenancy rights which the appli-
cant is proposing to take. Please see letters in support of this appeal
(attached as Exhibit “I”) from tenants in three of the other units who
occupy storage lockers. (There are 6 storage lockers in the Building, not
5 as shown in the plans; five of them are used by tenants, and one is

vacant.)

I occupy one of the 6 storage lockers, two spaces in the garage, and
storage areas off of the garage. In addition, my “housing services” in-
clude the laundry area and common area storage, which in turn includes
the area previously used for bike storage (which was removed when the

seismic retrofit work was being done).

®xhibit “J” shows tenants’ space which would be wrongly taken if the
applicant were allowed to proceed. The area highlighted in blue shows
the area which is part of my leasehold rights, which the applicant
proposes to take. The area highlighted in pink shows the area which is
part of other tenants’ leaseholds, which the applicant proposes to take;

the area hashed in orange shows the common area {laundry and bike
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storage) which is part of all tenants’ “housing services,” which the

applicant proposes to take and convert, as part of this ADU Project.

Property owners may not evict, or displace tenants from any part of
their tenancies, or sever “housing services,” unless the owner invokes
one of the 16 “just causes” contained in the Rent Ordinance. Neither I,
nor any of the other tenants who are occupying a storage locker, have
received eviction notices stating that we are being evicted under one of

the just causes.

The Department Heads of Building, Planning and the Rent Board agreed

to include words in Information Sheet G-23 emphasizing property
owners’ obligations under the Rent Ordinance. Those three Department
Heads signed off on this requirement, as shown on pages 5 and 7 of
Information Sheet G-23 (Exhibit “H”). The significant portion of section

(f), from page S of the Information Sheet G-23 reads as follows:

... please be aware that if the property owner is proposing to
convert an existing garage, laundry room or storage space that is
part of a tenancy subject to rent control to an Accessory Dwelling
Unit, the property owner must have one of the “just cause”
reasons specified in Rent Ordinance Section 37.9(a) to sever such
a housing service from the tenancy and must follow the legal
procedures to recover possession of the garage, laundry room or
storage space from the tenant(s). ...

The three Department Heads intended for project applicants to satisfy

the requirements for severing areas protected by the Rent Ordinance
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chose to disregard that requirement.

The building permit is of no value to the applicant without possession of
the space. Here, the landlord has already shown his propensity to take
leased space once he has received a building permit. As part of the
seismic retrofit work, the landlord proposed a shear wall which would
sever a portion of the garage area. Once that permit was granted, the

wall was built, depriving me of a portion of my space in the garage.

Mercury Engineering Group has been one of the most aggressive
engineering firms in promoting its adeptness in adding ADUs following
retrofit; one of their flyers is attached as Exhibit “K.” Please note their
visual suggestion that garages can be taken and converted to residential

units.

The intent of the ADU ordinances is to take advantage of space in
residential buildings which is not encumbered by tenancies. However,
San Francisco is the densest city west of the Mississippi, and over the
last 150+ years, its residents have not missed many opportunities to
put available space to use. It is rare to find space unencumbered by
tenancies, which is truly available for conversion to ADUs. The

tenant-occupied space at 330 Presidio is not one of them.
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2. There are conflicts between the plans submitted to comply with
the structural requirements of the soft-story retrofit ordinance,
and the plans for this ADU Project. The ADU Project would re-
duce the structural capacity of the seismic retrofit if the applicant
were allowed to proceed.

As part of the plans to satisfy the City’s soft-story retrofit requirements,
shear walls were designed by the engineer, as shown on page S3 of
zhibit “B,” and page S1.1 of the resubmitted plans to correct the NOV
(see Exhibit “L”). The shear walls were built, and the permit was signed
off by DBI. A third shear wall (built along the eastern portion of the
northern exterior wall) also deviates from what is shown on the plans.
The shear walls were essential elements of the plans designed to meet
San Francisco’s soft-story retrofit requirements, Satisfying the soft-
story retrofit requirement, in turn, was a condition for approval of an

ADU application under Ordinance 30-15, Exhibit “G”.

The plans accompanying the application for this building permit (see
Exhibits “E” and “F”) show that the ADU Project would diminish the

structural integrity of two of the required shear walls.

(a) The plans submitted with this Application for Building Permit (see
page A2.1 of Exhibit “E”) erronecusly show existing windows along the
eastern, exterior wall {where no windows exist; see photos #1, #2 and #3,

Exhibit “M”). The two, 6 foot wide windows are required to satisfy the
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City’s Light and Ventilation, and Exposure requirements. Page A2.1 also
fails to identify the “existing” exterior wall on the eastern side of the Build-
ing as being a newly-constructed shear wall, designed and constructed to
meet the City’s soft-story retrofit requirements. Both sets of plans for the
seismic retrofit (Exbibits B and L) show that shear wall as being 17 feet 11
inches in length, and extending in height from the foundation to the
ceiling. By contrast, the plans for the ADUs show that approximately half
of that existing, required shear wall would cease to exist if the ADUs were

completed, and the two, 6 foot wide windows were installed.

(b) Similar misrepresentations exist with regards to the shear wall at
the eastern portion of the garage. The detail on the two sets of plans for
seismic retrofit (Exhibits B and L) show that newly-constructed shear

wall as being 16 feet 6 inches in length. The revised plans accompany-

ing the application for this building permit (which I was not able to get a
copy of) for the new ADUs show things much differently than what was

represented in both sets of structural drawings (Exhibits B and L):

1. The newly-constructed wall in the garage is not identified as being
an “existing” shear wall, nor is there any mention of any shear wall
in the vicinity. Furthermore, that newly-constructed wall would be
reduced to 10% feet in length, owing to the introduction of a new
“storage room,” which reduces the length (and strength) of the wall
designated as a shear wall in the plans for seismic retrofit.

2. The remaining part of that shear wall would be further compro-
mised by a door, inserted in the middle of the wall, as shown in
the plans. (Location of the proposed doors is shown in green on
Exhibit J.)
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I saw no evidence that new calculations were submitted, demonstrating
that adequate structural capacity remains, notwithstanding that the pro-

posed Project would substantially compromise the two shear walls,

Mercury Engineering, the firm which drew the two sets of structural
retrofit plans, also drew the two sets of plans for the ADUs (which ac-
companied the application for the ADU permit). Mercury was certainly
aware of its prior work and structural specifications. As discussed
above, Mercury flip-flopped between what was shown in the plans for
seismic retrofit, and what was shown in the plans for the two new ADUs

- depending on which application it was attempting to get approved.

The conflicts and omissions discussed in (a) and (b) above were either the
result of incredibly sloppy work, or are a deliberately orchestrated plan of
nefarious switcheroos to accommodate requirements which the Project
applicant otherwise would not have been able to meet. Residential occu-
pants should expect that standards for the retrofit of soft-story buildings
will be enforced. Or are we supposed to hope that the structural short-
comings won’t be that bad? Heck, maybe our expectations should be set

lower, since the engineer couldn’t even spell “shear wall” correctly,
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(c) Even though a NOV was issued, and subsequently signed off by DBI,
the actual retrofit work still does not correspond with what was required
in the plans. For example, the plans for the shear wall on the eastern
portion of the northern wall erroneously show that it is a straight, 26 foot
2 inch wall. In fact, the wall zig-zags, and is weaker than it would be if it
were a continuously straight wall. And the north-south footing, which
should have connected the northern foundation with the southern foun-

dation, was not constructed as specified in the plans.

3. Other Objections:

(a) The project applicant has expanded the building envelope in contra-
diction to the requirements of Ordinance 30-15.

The newly-revised plans {of which I was not allowed to obtain a copy)
show the “Existing Retaining Wall,” outside of, and on the eastern side
of the building envelope. In fact, that existing retaining wall was
constructed at the time the soft-story retrofit work was being done
(December, 2015}, and violates the requirements of Ordinance 30-15
(see section 207(c)(4)(A)(i), on page 5 of Exivibit G) which requires that
the building envelope not be expanded. See photos #3 and #4 in

Exhibit “M,” attached.
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Likewise, if built according to the plans submitted with the application
for this permit (see Exhibits E and F), the northern ADU would expand
the building envelope several feet to the north (see Exhibit J). If, in-
stead, the unit were reduced in size to stay within the existing building
envelope, the remaining area in the bedroom (approximately 100 square
feet) would be too small to qualify as a “living area” for a “qualifying

window,” under Section 140 of the Planning Code.

(b) The project is required to comply with certain Planning and Building
requirements, including bicycle parking and providing facilities for trash
and recycle containers. Solutions to these requirements were not
designed in a manner which could be achieved, unless the applicant
took space leased to tenants.

Sections 155.1 through 155.3 of the Planning Code require specific pro-
visions for bicycle parking. When the seismic retrofit work was being
done, the existing metal structure for securing bicycles was removed.
The plans for the ADUs show that the required bicycle parking will be
provided on the western end of the garage; that space is leased to me,
and is not available to satisfy the bicycle parking requirement.

{c) The ingress / egress for the two new units passes through old pas-
sageways and the tradesmen’s entrance, and does not meet the mini-
mum width and height requirements of the building code — which is 36

inches in width (which is deficient at two doorways) and 90 inches in
height (there are five vertical impediments of 7 feet or less).

(Continued on next page.)
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Summary:

San Francisco needs more housing, but that objective does not usurp
the sanctity of tenants’ leasehold property rights, and the need to en-
force compliance with the City’s mandatory soft-story retrofit ordin-
ance. Building permits issued to construct ADUs cannot be seen as
licenses for property owners to take property which is encumbered by
existing leasehold rights. The City’s permitting process should not
encourage property owners to circumvent the Rent Ordinance, which
intends to protect tenants’ leasehold rights. Nor should applicants be
allowed to undo work previously done to comply with the City’s man-

datory soft-story retrofit requirements.

Appellant John Paxton respectfully requests that the Board grants his
appeal and revokes Building Permit #2016 01 11 6829, since the build-
ing permit (1) presumes that the applicant would need to take Paxton’s
(and other tenants’) leasehold area; (2) the ADU plans conflict with plans
submitted for the seismic retrofitting of the Building; and (3) the other

irregularities, as discussed above.

Res yittcd by,
o
CP ;ﬁ/} ,ﬂ_ February _= <, 2018
John Paxton y
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RESIDENTIAL LEASE

‘ Preamble Tenant has occupied Unit #5 four over 10 years.
This lease i1s entered into between the parties as partial
satisfaction of a lawsuit filed under the provisions oi the San
Francisco Rent Stabilization and Arbitration Ordinance, attachad
nereto as Exhibit A.

parties The parties to this agreement are CESAR B.
VIAJAR, Jr., hereinafter called "Landlord* and JOHN C. PAXTON,
hereinafter c¢alled "Tenant".

- Property Landlord hereby lets the E¢llowing property to

tenant for the term of this agreement, as set forth infra:

{a) ‘The living unit located at 330 Presidic Avenue, £3;
which is a three bedroom apartment; i~

{b} Forced air heater, refrigerator, and garbage disposal;

{c) The areas now used by tenant in the garage and lower
back room For storage (including parking for ove motoreycle);

{a) The 54 foot, wool, existing red hall runnexr, which isg
the property of Landlord;

(a) And such other areas as are available to tenants in
the building as “common areas”.

Rent The monthly rental for said property shall be $596.24
per month for the term of the lease. The menthly rent may be
adjusted on an annual basis by the lesser of (L) 3% or (2) the
C.P.I. for "Urban Wage Earners, U.S, Average," for the previous
12 month period. In no event, however, shall any rent increase
exceed that which would otherwise be allowed under the San
Francisco Residential Rent Stabilization and Arbitration
Ordinance or its successor Ordinance. Rental adjustments shall
occur on the anniversary date of this Lease, that is, on October
1st of each year. Rent shall be paid on the first of the month.

Landlord and tenant hereby waive all ciaims and offsets
which each may have against the other with regards to the hall
runner. '

The parties agree that the rental amounts ag provided herein
will not be subject to the “banking” provisions of rent
increases, as wight otherwise be applicable vnder the Rules to
the San Frarcisco Rent S3tabilization Ordinance. (San Francisco
Administrative Code, 1979},

At the end of this five year term, the rent may be adjusved
on an annual basis thereafter by the lesser of (1) the C.P.I. for
"Grban Wage Rarners, U. S. Average" for the previous 12 month



period, or (2) 3%. Provided, however, said rent increase shall
not be in excess of the amount allowed by the Sam Prancisco Rent
Stabiiization Ordinance or its successor Qrdinance.

Quiet Enjoyment Tenant shall be entitled to quiet
enjoyment of the property. Where practicable, Tenant shall
notify Landlord in writing of conditions or problems at the
premises which need to be remaedied and Landlord shall make
reasonable efforts to provide Tenant with quiet enjoyment after
being placed on actual ovr constructive notice of existing
problems.

ferm ‘he term of this agreement shall be for 5 years,
beginning October 1, 1986 and terminating September 30, 1991, and
shall continue on a month-to-month basis thereafter, absent a
material violation of this lease which shall constitute a Jjust
cause for eviction.

After September 30, 1991, Tenant may only be evicted for
those causes stated in subsections 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 of Bection
37.9ta) of the attached San Francisco Rent Stabilization
ordinance, or its successor Ordinance.

ptilit:es The following utilities are te¢ be paid by the
Landlord: Garbage, electricity for common area lighting, hot and
cold water,

Use of Property Tenant shall use the property only for
residential purposes, except for incidental use in his trade or
business, so long as such imcidental use does not violate local
zoning laws or affect Landlord’s ability to obtain fire or
liability insurance. WMo more than four people shall use the
premises for residential purposes. Occasional guests will not
constitute a breach of this provision. WNo advertising of the
premises to the public for business purposes shall be allowed.

Security Landlord and Tenant agree to take reasonably
necessary steps to protect the building and its occupants from
vandalism, robbery, burglary, and assault. Landlord agrees to
assume all liability for any such loss or damage proximately
caused by Landlord, including but not limited to: ‘

(1) ‘Landlord permitting access or residency to a person
known to have a criminal record, or _

(2% Landlord failing to accompzny, or give keys to, workmen
when working in Unit #5, unless consent is given by Tenant in
writing for only an agent to enter, such consent not to be
gnreasonably withheld.

Futhermore, Landlord agrees to keep all exterior and common
areas lit, with working light fixtures and bulbs.

Landlord shall indemnify, and hold Tenant harmless from all
claims, loss, damage or expenses, arising out of Landlord's
actions, omissions, or torts; or those of his guests, licensees,



or invitees.

Entry by Laundlord ~ Landlord may enter the dwelling unit
only to make necessary repairs, to exhibit the unit to ]
prospective purchasers, mortgagees, and tenants, and in casges of
emergency. Such entries shall not be so freguent as to seriously
disturb Tenant's peaceful enjoyment of the premises. Such
entries shall take place only with the consent of Tenant, which
consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. If, however, '
Landlord reasanably believes that an emergency {(such as fire)
exists which reguires an immediate entry, such entry may be made
without Temants® prior consent., If such emergency entry occurs,
Landlord shall, within two days thereafter, notify Tenant ia
writing of the date, time, and purpose of such entry.

Deposit venant has paid tc Landlord a credit of $400.00
toward the iast.mpnth's rent,

Landiord's Obligation To Repair and Maintain Landlord
agrees to maintain the building, roof, plumbing, electrical and
heating system, Tenant's parking space, and grounds in good
guality, and in a safe and sanitary condition. Landlord agrees
to provide interior paint for Tenant's unit, to clean garbage
areas, stairs, and all other common areas at least once a weak;
Landlord shall alsu comply with all state and local laws,
regulations and ordinances concerning the condition of dwelling
anits,

Landlord agrees to make repairs with reasonable quality
materials and craftsmanship. When items are replaced, Landlord
agrees to obtain Tenant's consent with regard to color, style,
and quality. -

For the purpose of this Lease, the definition of repairs
under Civil Code Section 1941 shall be expanded to include water
leaks. '

1f iandlord fails to comply with his obligations und«r this
paragraph, in addition to other remedies available under law,
Tenant may make such repairs and deduct the cost thersof from the
rent,

tandlord agrees not to pass through to Tenant the costs of
making repairs under this Section.

Subleasing Landlord agrees to Tenant assigning or
subletting the premises, or a portiom thereocf, providing Tenants
obtains Landlord's consent, such consent not to be unreasonably
withheld.,

Landlord hereby consenta to the following as subtenants:
John Migdal
Elizabeth O'Brien



Failure to Pay Rent: 1f Tenant is unable to pay rent when
due, but on or before such date he gives Landlord or his agent
written notice that they are unable to pay said rent on time and
the reasons therefor, Landlord shall attempt to work out with
Tenant a procedure for paying such rent as soon as possible. If,
after 5 days, Landlord and Tenant are unable to work out such a
procedire, Landlord may serve a notice to pay rent or vacate
withio 3 days, as provided by California Code of Civil Procedure
Section 1161,

Termination tipon 30 days written notice, Tenant wmay
terminate this Agreement and vacate the premises.

Lawsuits If either party commences a lawsuit against the
other to enforce any provision of this Agreement, the prevailing
party shall be awarded court costs and reasonable attorney's fees
from the vther. ILandlord specifically waives any right to
recover treble or other punitive damages pursuant to California
Code of Civil Procedure Section 1174. Should there by any
disputes between the Landlord and Tenant wherein the amount in
controversy in less than $1,500.00, such dispute must be resolved
in 8 Small Claims Court if the two parties capnot resolve the
matter by themselves. This provision shall not apply to ualawful
detainer actions.

Non-Harassment by Landlord Landlord agrees not to commit
any act which will interfere with the Tenant's quiet emjoyment of
the premises, nor allow any of his agents, employees, guests,
invitees, or licensees, to commit any such act, including, but
not limited to: moving, removing, destroying or otherwise
disposing of Tenant's possessions from any portion of the
property; taking away any or all of tenant's rights to use his
storage area; making threats of physical violence against Tenant;
making or filing any threat or action seeking recovery of
possession {(except as provided under "Term” above); failing to
make repairs which are needed to maintain the habitability of the
property; sending Tenant frivolous or baseless eviction notices;
making unnecessary repairs which may interfere with Tenant's
quiet enjoyment, or any other act of harassment of Tenant,
violation of this provision shall subject the landlord to
liguidated damages in the amount of $§5,000.00. The parties
hereby agree and acknowledge that the amount of damages to Tenant
resulting from Landlord's breach of this provision are difficult
to assess, and that this amount is a reasonable estimate of the
damages to Tenant which will result therefrom. The parties agree
that this sum is not a penalty or forfeiture, This liguidated
damages provision does not limit Penant's entitlement to recovery
of additonal damages, provided by law.

Roof Deck and Rear Ground Level Deck  Tenant shall retain
access to and the cccasional use of the existing roof deck and
rear, ground-level deck, 8aid areas shall not be used for
storage, nor shall Tenant place potted plants in said areas.




Parking Three parking spaces exist in the garage area,
as shown in the sketch attached hereto as Exhibit "B". Spaces
*a* and "C*® are currently used by landlord, end sparce "B" is used
by another tenant. Tenant shall have the first right to take
occupancy of a parking space when it becomes available. Such
rights of Tenant shall be cumulative; Tenant's fallure to
exercise his right, or his decision to relinguish a parking space
shall not prevent Tenant from subsequently exercising his right
to take occupancy of a space which may later become available.

In the everit that Cesar B. Viajar vacates his residential tenancy
in the building or sells the property, Tenant shall have the
first right to rent Parking Space "A"™, located in the southeast
corner of the garage. The rent for any parking space which
becomes available during the duration of this Lease terms shall
be $40.00 per month, and shall not be subject to rent increases
for the term of this lease.

Memorandum A memorandum of lease is attached hereto as
Exhibit *C®, shall be executed by bcth parties, notarized, and
recorded in the County Recorder's offisce. 1In the event that this
lease 15 terminated and the Tenant vacates, Tenant agrees to
withdraw this recorded memorandum from the County Recorder's
office within 60 days of full wacancy of the unit and final
termination of the tenancy.

Notices All notices and rent provided by this Agreement
shall be in-writing and shall be given to the other party as
follows:

To Tenant: 330 Presidio #5 San Francisco, CA

To the Landlord: 330 Presidio $#6 San Francisco, CA

Binding on Heirs This lease shall be binding on and shall

inure to the benefit of the heirs, assigns, executors,
administrators, and suwccessors of Landlord.

Gender and Humber As used herein, the masculine gender
shall include the feminine, and the singular shall include the
plural.

WHEREFORE, we the unéerSigned do hereby execute and agree to
this Lease,

Dated: . Zli tzé

¢
Dated: qu.g_ 6
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RENT ORDINANCE AS OF FEBRUARY 19, 1984.

FILE NO. 188~79 ORDINANCE RO, 276-79
AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE AMENDING THE SAN FRANCISCO ADMINISTRATIVE
CODE BY ADDING CHAPTER 37 THERETO TO ESTABLISH A RENTAL
BTABILIZATION AND ARBITRATION BOARD AND PRESCRIBING THE DUTIES
AND POWERS THEREOF; SETTING FORTH'GUIDELINES FOR RENTAL
INCREASES; CREATING A CITIZENS' HOUSING TASK FORCE; PROVIDING FOR
TERMINATION DATE.
Be it ordained by the People of the City and cOuniy of San
Francisco:

Section 1. The San Francisco Administrative Code is
hereby amended by adding Chiapter 37 thereto reading as follows:

CHAPTER 37

RESIDENTIAL RENT STABIL{EﬁTIQN AND ARBITRATION ORDINANCE

Sen, 37.1 Title & Finaingﬁ

{a) This chapter shall be known as the Residential Rent
Stabilization and Arbitration Ordinance.

{b} The Board of Supervisors hereb§ finds:
{1} There is a shortage of decent, safe and
sanitary housing in the City and County of San
Francisco resulting in a critically low vacancy
factor,
(2) Tenants displaced as a result of their
inability to pay increased rents must relocate but as
a result of such housing shortage are unable to find

decent, safe and sanitary housing at affordable rent

X EXHIBIT A
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MEMORANDUM OF LEASE
REELE127wie 102,

THIS MEMORANDUM OF LEASE is made and entered into by and
between CESAR B. VIAJAR, Jr., a single person, herein called
"ressor,* and JOHN PAXTON, a single person, herein called
rressee,” to witness that: '

lessor hereby leases to Lessee for a term of 5 years
commencing on October 1, 1986, and ending on September 30, 1991,
and continuous thereafter on a month-to-month basis, on the terms
and conditions set forth in that certain lease by and between the
parties hereto dated October 1, 1986, all the terms and
conditions of which lease are made a part hereof as though fully
set forth herein, all those certain premises in the County of San
Francisco, State of California, described as follows:

That part of the real property located in City and County
of San Francisco commonly known as: 330 Presidio Avenue,
also known as Assesgor's Lot #19 of Block 1007 designated

as Apartment 5 é

EXECUTED on

COCUMENTARY FRANSFER TAX $ooe 2o

(] COMPUTED GN FULL VALUE OF PROPERTY CONVEYED, OR

D3 COMPUTED ON FULL VALWE LESS LIENS & ENCUMBRANCES
IR ) Al

poved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence

%o be the person{s) whose name (s _ gspbscribed to the
within instrument, and acknowledged that % executed it.
. BS8.E sl official seal. ' '

exuir (.

e, .
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330 Presidio Ave

City and County of 8an Frandisce F‘ \'\ Edwin M. Les, Mayor
of Y& Tom €. Hul, 5.E., €.8.2,, Director SPECIAL INSPECTION AND STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION O
A COPY OF THIS DOCUMENT SHALL BE KEPT WITH THE APPROVED STRUCTURAL DRAWING SET - > O
\w o <L
NOTI c E JOB ADDRESS, 330 PRESIDIO AVE FPPLICATION NO. S DDEREIUN W |___ o d
! —
OWNER NAME, OWNER PHONE NO. ( ) O 'g o
SPECIAL INSPECTICN REQUIREMENTS Emgloyment of Spesial Incpection is the diect responsitility of the CWNER. or the anginesr/crehitect of = ety = 0 W
85 the owner's represantative. Spac.al Ingpactor shall ba ona of thoas =8 pregcribad in Sec1704 Name & sfsasl L‘- m —
Please note that the Special Inspeciians shown on the approved plans and checked on the inspector shall be furnished ta DBI Districl Inspector prior to sicst of tha work for which the Special Inspaction = ) | -
Special Inspections form issued with the permil are reuired for this project. The fucpic, Siches coeariason sral be parkvned s e by Secin 17045 A praconsiucion doreamoak = O
employment of special inspacters is the diract responsibility of the owner or the new procasses of materials. ' o =z
engineer/architect of record acting as the owner's representative. — 0O <
In accordance with Sec. 1701;1703:1704; 1705 (2013 SFBC), Special Inspection andior testing is redu il ]
These special inspections are required in additior to the called inspectionr performed by the for the Totlowing work: F.'l 3 2’ O" " P x o I
Deparment of Building Inspaction. The name of the special inspector shall be furnlshed to oo ’ i E [ il .
the district building inspector prior to starl of work for which special Inspaction Is required. 3 o s et e v Y e " ey | O .
2.71 Spectal momern- &.{ { Reicfwcad gypsuen concreta |1 Poltorgue Il per SFBE b 16575 & = = = — —— == = —a O Z
For questions regarding the details or extent of required inspection or tests, please call th2 PP b g i NN ,: e ‘axw;u‘_,::r““"_ i l
Plan Checker assignsd to this project or 415-55B-6132. [f thera are any field problams 3 S vaidg: PR e e o 2 Y s : RE/ — <
" ; o nspaction Shatcrats ‘Epeclal cases:
regarding special inspection, please call your District Buliding In spectar or 415-558-6570. NS s et weis SF16° o e 1&1): g, evsaveion o | m w
[ £2:1fifing (Cao. Engimsarer” |]ummm||m-m-_uuu:-—uu YARD o =
Bafore final building inspection Is schedulsd, documentation of specia] inspection campliance [ Wﬂ;‘ﬁ:m — i ”’m::"ium llm-n-.-smmmt F Far h E J|'|,'H
must be submitted to and approved by the Special Inspection Services stafi. To avoid delays { rarmed _,,.,,J,w? ¢ 1} Extwar Fng Fra | G-mdewr T — ? .ﬁ.R Yo |
in this process, the project ownar should request final compliance reporis from the architect [; Ralnforing siev 17, Ratrofit of unreirforcad mascory bulldings: T mrermee oo highric e bt T Y.l"'l. H ;_|
or engineer of record and/or special inspection agency scon after the conclusion of work ot N e s it o USRIt TPENEY L ARD
requlring special inspection. The permit will not be finalized without il with the L] 7 olar wcking INDT & apuan: il wek mm's:.unr.'mp‘-ﬁmmmwh record” i — |
o Py - [ Reiric.- ing steet end [ ] NOT rerured 1 Pra-in allabaninopes - lor smbodted balte I L
= " bl x W e, i e [ Puowbmue we per SFBG D17 T8 1150 | | H o T
Towse.
STRUCTURAL OBSERVATICN REQUIREMENTS 4. Srucn ot pr e 704 2011 875C) for o olloming: Kot ) Sitararg |
[2.2 1 H
licther______ — == P’
Structural observation shall be previded as requirad par Section 1704.5. Tha building permit = . /
wlll not be finalizad without compliance with the structural observation requirements. - Ceriolsiniarecr sad fo: [ G-l corpareis I !
Prepared by: _HAROLD HOVVELL Phare:{ 496 ) ©992-3383 2000000 | |
Special Inspection Services Contact Information Engroestivcikect ofiRiscoed
1. Telephone: {415) 558-6132 Required nfun, lion:
2. Fax: {415) 5586474 FAX:( 415 _ ) 27BAB515 e e . Tma _ MATTEMEPCUPYENGINEERS SO0 _
3 Email: dbi.specialinsppctionm@sfacy.org
4. Inperaon: 3™ floor at 1660 Mission Street Review by: Phune. (1171588 1 |
DBI Enghhwar ar [ i Chacker i |
Note: We are moving towards a ‘papeniess’ mode of operation. ANl R S

submittals, including final latters, may bae emallad {prefarred) or fued We will also ba
shifting to 'a paperiess fax receipt mode. ) |

SATE DE: Engineer or Plan Checkar f Spacia’ Inspection Senv 'eq Staf?

NN
N
N

T T o ™ IR
1680 mS&eeial Inspection Satvices L‘D ENGINEERING
Offics (415) 000037~ FAX (s;u;;;:::: fm::um.om | 1760 Mission Street
| I ,I'l.|_: CENT] SUBJECT m = 'g SanhFrancism6CA 94103
IWALEN | ¥ = one: 415.692.0496
DESIGN CRITERIA PROPERTY DATA: _ I J BUILDING BUILDING BUILDING _ b 4152764515
ZCo—pliace is © e -ased o~ IEBC Appe dix C_ap®r A4 Or so—sor— | ADDRESS: 330 Presidio Ave ' 77 | muock 100 BLOCK 1007 BLOCK 1007 | DATE: AUG 2015
seisic reTo = ot oz | LOT 018 — il | SIZE: 24x36
Desi__ —ase s_earis D "ee~2al D75° 0-—evalTe “eeded Br "ew | BLOCK/LOT: 1007/019 y Z/ | [ilet: 24X
colsTelos S B % | SCALE: {"=1"-0"
-R-val"e 076.5 © e sed, correspo_di__ D “a__sed wi_ wood TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: V-B | é ‘ T
s_earwall
(] Y,
PRESENT USE: RESIDENTIAL -- 7 =
Siz Class D % 7 % e
-AddiToal val Tes: OCCUPANCY CLASS: R-2 % = O
STs=1504  S-1=1018  Sds=1.003 Sd1 =0.679 7 o
Fa=1.0 Fv=15 1=1.0 NUMBER OF UNITS: 6 Z. —
SCOPE OF WORK DRAWING INDEX Z = =
: 7 —: =
SOFT STORY: A1: PROPERTY INFORMATION » Y R Y pidh—_, Sz 9
® INSTALL (N) SHEARWALLS TO COMPLY PROPERTY MAP :_,rmE Ly '"ol = D_l_ [l
W/ SEBC CHAPTER 34B SPECIAL INSPECTION FORM WP pEWALK f ey "" %’
1] COMPLIANCE METHOD: IEBC A2: GROUND FLOOR PLANS <y ' T i |_>: =
APPENDIX CHAPTER A4 A3: UPPER FLOOR PLANS ]
PRESIDIO AVE “ o=
S1: GENERAL NOTES = % % 8
S2: FOUNDATION PLANS 0 o QO

e ALL EXITS TO BE MAINTAINED DURING &
AFTER CONSTRUCTION D1: SHEAR WALL DETAILS

. ALL FIRE RATINGS TO BE RESTORED AFTER

CONSTRUCTION GENERAL NOTES 1 )(E) PLOT PLAN
ALL PENETRATIONS TO BE REPAIRED THESE DRAWINGS REPRESENT APPROXIMATIONS SCALE: 3" = 1'-0"
MUST MAINTAIN EXISTING FIRE LIFE SAFETY OF EXISTING CONDITIONS. ALL CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS
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GENERAL NOTES

330 Presidio Ave

Lumber: D.F., Construction Grade, SIS2E

Plywood: APA Graded, Plyform, B—B Ext.

Paper: For all around concrete columns, Sonotube Fiber Forms os
manufactured by Sonoco Co., or Economold as manufoctured by

Deslauners Column Mould Co. or equal.

curing process or ihe sholcrete shall be covered with an approved
meisture—retaining cover.

Strength Test: Strength test shall be made by an approved agency on
specimens that cre representative to the work and which have been water

soaked for ot least 24 hrs prier to testing. When maoximum-—size aggregate

-

4 _ar

dia T
o2 12"

® O
- >
1. GENERAL CONDITIONS 6. CARPENTRY 8. SHOTCRETE (coCL) © < g_
A. Details ond dimensions of construction shall be verified at the site by the |A. Beams, jeists ond purlins shall only be cut as shown on drawings. Holes is larger than 3/8 inch, specimens shall consist of not less than O O
Contractor, and discrepancies between the plan and existing conditions and cutouts shall not be larger than 1/5 of the depth of member from 3—inch—dia. cores or 3—inch cubes. When the maximum-size aggregate is B W
shall be promptly reported te the Structural Engineer. top nor be located farther than 3 times depth of member from supports. 3/8 inch or smaller specimens shall consist of not less than 2-inch—dia. ~ Q0 O
B. Do not scale these drowings. B. Timber fosteners and hangers shall be as manufactured by Simpsan cores or 2—inch cubes. 8 o =
C. Al works shali comply with the requirements of CBC 2013, SFBC 2013, ang Company or equal. J.  Sampling: Specimens shall be taken from the in—place work or from test - O
IBC 2012 ) ) o - C. All nails shall be common nails. panels, and shall be taken at least once each shift, but not less than ond v Qo
D.  Mercury Engineering Group assumes nc responsibility for the supervision of In Framing lumber shall be Douglas Fir (Unless otherwise noted) for each 50 cubic yards of shotcrete. (&) O
construction or proper execution of the work shown on these drawings. Sill: Grade #2 or better K. Panel Criteria: When the maximum-—size aggregate is larger than 3/8 inch O Z
Sofety methods and techniques are the sole responsibility of the Plotes: Grade #2 or better the test panels sholl have minimum dimensions of 18 inches by 18 inches. - <
Contractor. Joists: Grade #1 When the maximum size oggregate is 3/8 inches or smaller, the test o 9]
2. SHORING AND BRACINGS Posts: Grade #1 panels shall have minimum dimensions of 12 inches by 12 inches. Panels
Studs: Grade #2 shall be shot in the same position as the work, during the course of the
A. It shall be the Contractor’s sole responsibility to design and provide E. Plywood sheathing shall be Dougles Fir, Grade 1, C—C exterior "Exposure work and by the nozzlemen doing the work. The conditions under which
adequate shoring, bracings, ete. as required for the protection of life and 1", unless noted otherwise. the pones are cured shcll be the same os the work.
property prier to and during all constructien. Such design and method of |F.  Parailam strand lumber (PSL) 2.0 E Douglos fir parallam PSL by MacMillan L.  Acceptance Criteric: The average compressive strength of the three cores
shoring and bracing shall be submitted to the Structural Engineer for or approved equal from the in—place work or a single test panel shall equal or exceed 0.85
review prior to such works. G. All wood exposed to weather shall be Pressure Treated Wood or Redwood f'c with no single core less than 0.75 fc. The average compressive
B. It shall be the Contracter’s sole responsibility to design ond provide (grade: clear Structural). All bolt and nail holes shall be caulked & strength of three cubes taken from the in—ploce work or a single test
underpinning for adjocent structure as required for protection of life and sealed with appropriate caulking material. Contractor should check to make penel shall equal or exceed fc with no individual cube less than 0.88 fc.
property to all construction. Such design and method of underpinning sure that each piece of Lumber & Plywood beors an appropriate mark To check accuracy, iocations represented by erratic core or cube strength
shall be submitted to the Structural Engineer for review prior to such certifying by the preservative treater with the treating and drying shall be retested.
c gorkis. _ " - t' o A . Secti provisions of the American Wood Preservers Bureau AWPB—FDN Stondaord.
. Pouring in sections: 5—0" sections in four—phase seguence . Section -
size clc-llowed to be increased per soils engineir or E.(;R. P 7. STRUCTURAL STEEL FIGURE 5'::1 CONCRETE DESIGN BASIS
—]A. Al sEcral s@el sChpes, pla@s, 00020 Cars sCall codorD will ASTM A-992. spemrm | , M8 l\ax simip,Max. Water |Max. Drim] Arera® MERCURY
3. FOUNDATIONS B. Pipe cold]0s stall collorl williASTM A53, Grade B. @28 dats, Agge'f; iG COURM0 [MHidale, 0| Trpe | ENGINEERING
A. Allowcble soil pressure: for D.L. + L.L. =1500 psf C. E;ﬁ'g%gé%;f&%sizh?mmaccordal:ce WIl e la@sCAISC Spec. All WeldiCD Spread 3%%'0 1' 3 5 — Hard RocD 1760 Mission Street
B. Al Jooiing shall bear on undisturbed soll below natural or finished grade, | - ay'amror i amd Dacrice Dol sCall fe ASTM AS07. Al COSTerTTT i3 sal| 00005 & S?hif?ﬁ?ﬁgﬁoﬁzm
: i Grade !
C. Where there is a differential elevation ct bottoms of adjacent foundation [e ASTM A325. All weldilT eleciTodes sfall Ce ASTM A233, E70XX6. fax: 415.276.4515
. D om . All s2el exposed B wealller sCall De Dalvaliled. (ealls
which exceeds two feet (2'-0"), foundeotion shall be stepped as shown on DATE: AUG 2015
stepped footing details. Slalol 3000 3 2 6 4 Hard Roch
D. Foundation wall backfil shall be brought up simultaneously on each side s rade SIZE: 24x36
that eorth level on one side is never more than 8" than the otherside |8 SHOTCRETE Sibierel@ [ 4000 H - - - Hard Rocl ['goa) £ N/A
unless approved shoring is,_ provided. _ .
4. BACKFILL A. AIII lremforcmg steel bar shall be #5. and smaller ) FIGURE 5B: TYPICAL HOOK FOR TIES & STIRRUP
B. Minimum concrete protection for reinforcements shall be 2 1/2" (to foce
A. Fill shall be free from organic matter and other deteriorate substances. of bars). Where bars larger than #5 are permitted, there shall be a REINFORCEMENT
B. Rock bese shall be graded mineral aggregate. minimum clearance between parallel bors equal to six diometers of the
C. Sand shell be natural conforming to ASTM C35. bars used.
D. Vapor barrier shall be 6—mil polyethyene. C. Splices: Lap splices of reinforcing bars shail utilize the noncontact lap =
E. Compaction: Compact fill shall be done by power teamping, rolling or splices methed with @ minimum clearance of 2 inches between bars. o
combinations thereof in layers 8 inches or less to ot least 90 percent D. Shotcrete shall not be applied to spirally tied columns LE‘_
relative compection. E. Rebound: Any rebcund or accumulated loose aggregate shall be removed ﬁﬂg ey —
from the surfaces to be covered prior to plecing the initial or an ©
5. CONCRETE succeeding layers of shotcrete. Repbound sf?all ngt be used as agg{egote. CD'.ES LUJ
A. Basis for design: See Figure BA F. .Jojnts: Unfinished work shall not be ullow_fed fo stand for more thon_ :'50 —
B. Al reinforcing steel bar shall be ASTM AB15 Grade 40 for #4 and smadller, minuies unless edges are sloped to a thin edge. Before placing additional &)
and ASTM A65, Grade B0 for #5 and larger. material adjocent to previously cpplied work, sloping and square edges =
All Welded—Wire Fabric shall be ASTM A185 shall be cteaned and wetted. " :
W G. Demage: In—place shotcrete that exhibits sags, sloughs, segregation, —
.Al.l lle Wirey shiafl be AST.M AB2 b\gck annealed " honeycombing, sand pockets or other obvious defects shall be removed ' <C
C. Minimum concrete pro’.cechon for rel.nforc:ements “sholl be 3" {to che of and replaced. Shotcrete above segs and sloughs shall be removed and FIGURE 5C: TYPICAL HOOK FOR MAIN o
bars) where concrete is poured ogainst earth, 2” where concrete is poured replaced while stili plastic. REINFORCEMENT Lo
ogainst forms below ground, and 1 1/2" unless indicated on the drawings, |H, Curing: Shotcrete shall be maintained above 40 F and in moist condition. P
where concrete is poured elsewhere. Initial Curing: Shotcrete shall be kept continuousiy moist for 24 hrs after Ll
D. Al reinforcing, anchor bolts, inserts etc. shall be rigidly secured in place shotcreting is complete or shall be sealed with an approved curing 1 Bar dia. )
prior to pouring concrete. All horizontal reinforcing to be supported on compound. m. —_ _\
galvanized chairs except that mortar blocks or other approved methods of Final Curing: Final curing shall continue for seven days after shotcreting, T Be 4 dia.
support shall be used at footings, cnd slab on grade. or for three days i high—early—strength cement is used, or until the N é
E. Formwork specified strength is obiained. Final curing shall consist of the initial -
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W 8.5 EMBEDMENT MIN.
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N FOUNDATION SEEED)
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( : )SHEARWALL FOOTING
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SHEARWALL CONNECTION SCHEDULE

" EDGE — [ FDN_PIATET — FIELD
MARK NAILING | ANCHORS™ | NAILING |35 SPACING
A 0d @6'0.c. | I'¢ @32'0.c. | 10d @6"0.C. T
B 10d @4"o.c. |2"¢ @24"0.c.| 10d @6"0.c. 0-10"
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F*USE 3x FRAMING MEMBERS AT ABUTTING PANELS WHEN EDGE NAILING IS SPACED
CLOSER THAN 3" 0.C., AND FOR DOUBLE PANEL SHEARWALL

EXCEEDS HOLDDOVWWN CAPACITY
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2 B 17.00 1 HDU4 2 3285 5/8 TR 12.00 Y
3 A 28.00 1 HDU2 2 2215 5/8 TR 12.00 Y
4 A 26.20 1 HDU2 2 2215 5/8 TR 12.00 Y
5 A 17.85 1 HDU2 2 2215 5/8 | PABS 6.00 N
6 B 16.50 2 HDU8 2 5685 7/8 | PAB7 8.50 N
71 B | 1420 | 1 [ HDU5 [ 2 | 4065 | 58 | TR [ 1200 | ¥ MERCURY
' ENGINEERING
1760 Mission Street
San Francisco CA 94103
phone: 415.692.0496
fax: 415.276 4515
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(E) 3x SILL PLATE <
{E} 4" SLAB ON GRADE L|_|
TO BE REPLACED
AS NECESSARY|FOR I
TION, SEE m
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MEMORANDUM

TO: John Paxton
FrROM: David Bonowitz
DATE: August 12, 2016

SuBJECT: 330 Presidio, site visit notes from June 6, 2016

John, per your request, following is a transcript of the notes I sent you by
email on July 3.

® % F

Here is a write-up of my notes from the site visit on June 6, at which I reviewed two sets of plans provided by you
and made a partial non-destructive investigation of accessible arcas in the first story:

e seismic t wor i 1
Definite problems. If these were approved, you should demand to see final as-built plans and revised calculations:
- Line A (front): Plans show this as Shear Wall 7, Type B, 14'-2" long (over one straight line), with hold-downs at
each end. In fact, due to the bay window, the retrofit shearwal! is in 3 discontinnous pieces with lengths that sum
only to about 11 or 12 ft, not 14 ft. The middle section is sheathed on the opposite side of the two end sections, with
no apparent common studs. Most important, only the middle section appears to have hold-downs. As a result, this
construction cannot be expected to provide the strength or overturning resistance intended by the design.
- Line 4: Plans show only a typical detail for a full-height wall, with vertical anchor bolts through the sill to a
concrete footing. Actual construction uses universal anchor plates (not necessarily a problem) to an unreinforced
masonry footing (this is the problem). Universal anchors are not intended for connection to masonry, and since the
plans do not show this (or other) wall line accurately, it is unlikely that calculations were provided to justify either
the anchors or the URM foundation.
-- Water tank bracing was not re-attached. This leaves you with a substantial seismic hazard that you did not have
before the work was started. Since the adjacent partitions have been removed for the alteration, a different bracing
detail will be needed.

Potential problems, indicative of poor workmanship, but possibly ok:

— Line A: Obvious shiners (nails that missed the stud).

- Line A: Re-used existing plywood (type and quality unknown) over the window.

--Line A Sheathing is supposed to be Type B per schedule, with 10d@4" nailing. Spacing might not be 4", 1did
not pull any nails to confirm the size, but frequently 10d sinker nails are improperly used instead of 10d common
nails. ' B

—Line 4; Shown on plans as 26-ft wall along a single line. Actual construction has the shear wall shift in plan to
accommodate a lightwell.

— Line 4: Plans provide only a typical detail for a full-height wall. There is no detail for the short woodframed wall
above the high footing/stem wall.

- Line C.1: Plans show the footing length as the full width of the building. The actual footing length is shorter.

R ing the U al io! it 20160111682

Definite problems:
— Plans dated 10/15/15 do not reflect the retrofit work now in place.

DAVID BONOWITZ, S.E. PAGE1OF1 DBESE EMAIL 180703.DOCX
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NOTICE OF VIOLATION

of the San Francisco Municipal Codes Regarding Unsafe,
Substandard or Noncomplying Structure or Land or Occupancy

T OF BUILDING INSPECTION  NOTICE: ! NUMBER: 201647094

City and County of San Francisco DATE: 17-NOV-16
1660 Mission $t. San Francisco, CA 94103

ADDRESS: 330 PRESIDIO AV
OCCUPANCY/USE: R-2 (RESIDENTIAL- APARTMENTS & CONDOMINIUMS W/3 g1 OCK: 1007 ~LOT: 019

If cheeked, this information is based upons site-observation only. Further research may indleate that legat use is different. If so, n revised Natice of Violation
will be issued.

OWNER/AGENT: 330 PRESIDIO AVENUE LLC PHONE #: -

MAILING 330 PRESIDIO AVENUE LLC

ADDRESS 135 ST FRANCIS BLVD

SAN FRANCISCO CA
94127
PERSON CONTACTED @ SITE: _ N PHONE #: -~
VIOLATION DESCRIPTION: CODE/SECTION#

[J WORK WITHOUT PERMIT _ | 106.1.1
[¥] ADDITIONAL WORK-PERMIT REQUIRED | 106.4.7
"1 EXPIRED OR[_JCANCELLED PERMIT PA#: 10644
[ JUNSAFE BUILDING | SEE ATTACHMENTS 162.1

Based on engineer report and site visit by the Building Department, PA 201509046211 was finaled and CFC issued under wrong
information on approved plans. Line A (front) plans show this is a shear wall 7 type B 1 4' long (straight line) with holdowns at each
end, Existing condition shearwall constructed in 3 discontinous pieces due to bay window middle section is sheathed on the opposite
side of the two end sections. Middle section has the holdowns. Plan detail show typical detail for a full height shearwall with vertical
anchor bolts through the sill to concrete footing. Existing condition uses universal anchor plates and mostly shearwall are 2'+/~ to 5' +/-
in height, Also bearing well at ground floor not compieted, Portion of slab not replaced and siding of rear wall replaced without permit
and partition for water heater removed.

CORRECTIVE ACTION:
ZISTOP ALL WORK SFBC 104.2.4 415-575-6831
[Z}FILE BUILDING PERMIT WITHIN 30 DAYS '] (WTTH PLANS) A copy of This Notice Must Accompany the Permit Application

Z]OBTAIN PERMIT WITHIN 60 DAYS AND COMPLETE ALL WORK WITHIN 90 DAYS, INCLUDING FINAL INSPECTION
SIGNOFF, | ,_

[CICORRECT VIOLATIONS WITHIN DAYS. I NO PERMIT REQUIRED

D YOU FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE NOTICE(S) DATED , THEREFORE THIS DEPT, HAS INITIATED ABATEMENT PROCEEDINGS.

® FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS NOTICE WILL CAUSE ABATEMENT PROCEEDINGS TO BEGIN.

SEE ATTACHMENT FOR ADDITIONAL WARNINGS,
Obtain a revision permit to clarify scope of work for soft story retrofit work. New plans rust be submitted showing existing condition
of building plus structural details must reflect existing conditions of sheawalls, holdowns and proper construction for soft story retrofit
INVESTIGATION FEE OR OTHER FEE WILL APPLY ' ‘

L] 9% FEE {(WORK W/O PERMIT AFTER 9/1/60) 2x FEE (WORK EXCEEDING SCOPE OF PERMIT)
‘ - NO PENALTY
[ OTHER: { ] REINSPECFION FEE § " (WORK W/O PERMIT PRIOR TO 9/1/60)

APPROX, DATE OF WORK W/O PERMIT VALUE OF WORK PERFORMED W/O PERMITS $30000

: BY ORDER OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
CONTACT INSPECTOR: Mauricio E Hernandez '

PHONE # 415-575-6831 DIVISION: BID . DISTRICT:
By:(Inspectors's Signature)




NOTICE OF VIOLATION

of the San Francisco Municipal Codes Regarding Unsafe,
Substandard or Noncomplying Structure or Land or Occupancy

[RFIRST NOTICE

COMPLAINT NUMBER

AT O ILODIM ICEEC
C!::)lffz:ljéounty.gfISani;rEﬂl:;I' e LISECOND NOTICE
1660 Mission St. » San Francisco, CA 94103 - 2414 [JOTHER: _ Zo\6 (F{'Dc\‘f
ADDRESS 330 Qrsidio  a.T. pate L\/IT]16
OCCUPANCY/USE___R-Z ___ BLOCK oT
CONST. TYPE < STORIES [(1BASEMENT
If checked, this information is based upon site observation only. Further research may indicate that legal use is different. If so, a revised Notice of Violation will be issued.
OWMER/AGENT : PHONE #
MAILING ADDRESS cITy ZiP
PERSOM CONTACTEP @ SITE PHONE #

VIOLATION DESCRIPTION
CIWORK WITHOUT PERM!T (SFBC 1034); [E[ADDITIONAL WORK-PERMIT ?EQ'J.R._D (SFBC 1061.4.7);
[JEXPIRED PERMIT (SFBC 106A.4.4); [ JCANCELLED PERM!T (SFBC 106A.3.7} PA# ;
CJUNSAFE BUILTING (SFBC 102A); LISEE ATTACHMENTS CODE / SECTION #
Daggs on Engineea refort ans Gite viglT by !Qg‘-\eg‘--g Ml tvarnT ot {66495
‘ - - iseved ewy mforee™toa  ow
w ! : . o

fall \u&\;r _ .

-Igﬂi«-\- &u\m.L fon o

u«. oy ave weostly

t oM 1o concraar Poo
4 HC-H

o\ She I%E: Building Co i) 399 Cod% &__ I?i\:ﬂ Ejggtr icA ‘Q%:Iepd\/lg %chamcaﬁgﬂm
2eTE 1 305 e
M""‘ % slalg nﬂ' reflacca w&&ﬁqg{;‘ild!gﬁ '}ur Rt T amb pg + T
STOR ALL WORK S§ :".'l::ﬁ, " 104A.2.4 t-”w. wa.?m. hoTwrs  fnmeded.
MFILE BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION WITHIN 5 {_ DAYS (q WITH PLANS) A Copy of This Notice Must Accompany the Permlt Application.
mQBTAIN PERMIT WITHIN _@f 7 DAYS AND COMPLETE ALL WORK WITHIN ELO_ DAYS, INCLUDING FINAL INSPECTION AND SIGNOFF.

[ JCORRECT VIOLATIONS WITHIN DAYS. [_]1NO PERMIT REQUIRED. _
[]YOU FAILED TO CONPLY WITH THE NOTICE(S) DATED THEREFORE THIS DEPT. HAS INITIATED ABATEMENT PROCEEDINGS.

[CJFAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS NOTICE WILL CAUSE ABATEMENT PROCEEDINGS TO BEGIN. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR ADDITIONAL WARNINGS.

< : o'\ Ao, s struediral  Mfmile  heaT nplect 'a,g;shx; Copndrpisn,
of SWwens welle  Mold duwng and PROR Concteootion (PR SDLT Stord Lot
INVESTIGATION FEE OR OTHER FEE WILL APPLY See reverse side for further explanation

/\ 9x Permit Fee {(Work w/o Permit afier 9/1/60) ‘%Ex Permit Fee (Work Exceeding Scope of Permit)
Cl Other Reinspection Fee § CInNe penalty (Work w/o permit prior to 9/1/60)

APPROX. DATE OF WORK W/O PERIMIT . VALUE OF WORK FERFORMED WITHOUT PERMIT.

5Y ORDER OF THE DIRECTOR, DEFARTMENT OF BUILDING | "\ISFH.C’i'EOT'i
CONTACT INSPECTOR ,A Age a ML T e W DBuﬂdlng Inspection Division

(Inspector — Print Name) 3rd Floor, 1680 Mission St.

558-6096

OFFICE HOURS 2232 __T03:%0 __am anp)e “ro4u O__PM
PHONE #___ S —~(aZ2 % |

By: {Inspector's Signature)

DISTRICT #

M 8003 05 (Rev, 02/10)

Housing inspection Services

6th Floor, 1660 Mission St.  558-6220

LElectrical Inspection Division

3rd Floor, 1660 Mission St.  558-8030

DPIumblng Inspection Division
cc:Cloce Oewp Clfip Ol Clvis Clcep Cleas [Ioap [Isrrp CopH [ps ]

3rd Floor, 1860 Mission St.  558-6054
Code Enforcement Division
3rd Floor, 1660 Mission St.  558-6454
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t
SCOPE OF WORK ACDITION OF T.¥O UNITE ON FiF' Ly FLOOR PER
. ORDINANCE 30-15.
SEISMIC APPLICATION (FPA 220 :802040211)

GENERAL NOTES

1. ALL‘VORKS SHALL GC.APLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FOLLOWING
CALIFORNIA CODES, REGARELESS OF DEVAILS QF. PLANS:

2013 CALIFORHIA BUILLNG CODE {CBC)

2013 CALIFCRNIA ELECTRICAL CODE {NEC)
2013 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC)
2013 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CDDE (CPC)

2015 GREEN LUILDING CCDE

2013 CALIFORMIA ENERGY CCDE

2013 CALIFORN'A FIRE CCDE

2013 CALIFORNIA HISTORICAL BUILDING CODE
2013 CALIFORNIA EXISTING BUILRING CODE

— s .

PROJECT ADDRESS | 330 Presic'n f«vanue
Szn Frendzea, CANMTE [
PARCEL = "Q07%17 ! t'=res Enginearing S oup
“750 Miszion Streat
ZONING DISTRICT RM-* - Residenlial-Mixe *, ' 2w Deriity Se.. Cransizco, CA 84103
VB 415,980 7R3
OCCUPANCY  Fesic icl FP1:415.276.45°5

330 Presidio Avenue

1u.

20.

WORKS SHALL ALED COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOV/ING SAN FRANCISCO
CODES AND AMENEMENTS:

2013 SAM FRANCISCO BUILDING CODE AMENDMENTS

2013 SAN FRANCISCO ELECTRICAL CODE AMENIDMENTS
2015 SAN FRANCISCO MECHANICAL COLZ AMENDMENTS
2013 SAN FRANCISCD PLUMBING CODE AMEND*ENTS

2012 SAN FRANCISCO GREEN BUILDING CODE AMENDMENTS
2013 SAN FRARCISCO HCU'JSING CODE

2015 SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING CODE

AS VYVELL AS AN'7 AND ALL OTHER GOVERNING CODES AND ORDINAMCES. iN
THE EVENT UF A CONFLICT, THE MORE STRINGEF [ REGUIREMENTS BHALL
APPLY.

DETAILS £.;ID DIMENSIQNS OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE VERIFIED AT THE

SITE BY THE ZONTRACTOR, AND DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE i"LAN AND
EXISTING CONLIVIONS SHe L BE REPORTED PROMPTLY TO Thz ENGINEER
OF RECORD.

DO NOT SCALE THESE DRAWINGZ

MERCURY ENGINEERING SROUP ASSUIAES NC RESPONSIBILITY FCR THE
RSUPCRVISICN OF GCNSTRUC TON OR THE PROPCR EXECUTION OF THE
WORK SHOW!! CH THESE DRAV/INGS. SAFETY METHODS AND TECHNIQUES
ARE THE SOLE RESPCNLIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

THE GENFRAL CON, RACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND ASSUME RESPONSIBRLITY
FOR ALL DIME!SIO!NS AHD SITE CONDITIONS. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR
SHALL INSPECT THE EXISTING SITE/BUILDING CONDITIONS AND MAKE NOTE
OF EX!STING CONCITIONS FRIOR TO SUBMITTING PRICING. NO CLAIM SHALL
BE ALLOWED FCR DIFFICULTIES ENCCUNTERED WHICH COULD HAVE
REASON-BLY BEEN INFERRED FROM SUCH AN EXAMINATION.

THE GENi:RsL CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORY. IN ' VRITING, ANY AND ALL
ZRRORS, OMISS!ONS, INCOMPLETE INFORHMATICH, OR CONFLICTS FOUND IN
THE GONSTRIUCTION DOCUMENTS TO THE OWNER, ARCHITECT, AND
ENGINEER OF RECORD BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

THE GEMER"L GONTRACTOR SHALL HOLD RESF ONSIBILITY FCR APPLYING
FOR. AND OBTAINING, ALL REQUIRED INSPECTIONS TO CONFORI* WITH
LOCAL BULDING AND FIRE CODES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT GUIDELINES SE FORTH IN THE
DOCUMENTS ARE MAINTAINED DURING CONSTRUCTION, INSTALLATION, A1ID
FINISHING OF AL ASPECTS OF THIS PROJECT.

DETAILS SHC- /! ARE TYRICAL SIMILAR DETAILS APPLY IN SIMILAR
CONDIT.ONS.

. ALL ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE OF APPROVEL CCNSTRUCTION

. INSTALL ALL FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT, AND /A TERIALS PER MANUFACTURER'S

RECOMMENDATIONS AL THE REQUIREMTHITS OF THE CODES. ALL
APPLIANGES. FIXTURES, AND EQUIPMENT ASSOCIATED WITH PLUMBING,

ELZCYRIUAL, AND HECHANICAL SYSTEMS SHALL BE LISTED BY A NATICNALL ¢

RECOGNIZED £ Kb APPROVED AGENCY.

. THE GENERAL CONTRAGTOR SHA' L PROVIDE Al 3 INSTALL SBUFFICIENT

BACKING/BLICYING FOR ALL VALL-MOUNTED FIXTURES AND AMlY OTHER
ITEMS ATTACHED TO THE J /AL 8

. PROVIDE FIRE-BLC JKING AND DRAFTSTOPS AT AL'. CONCEALED DRAFT

OFENINGS (VIRTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) £ PER 2,13 CBZ SZC 717

. IMECHANICAL, = UMBING. ELECTRICAL. Aii"~ PENETRATIONS OF FL.OOR,

Wt L8, CEILINGS CHALL BE SSALED AIRTIHT Vi ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AND
FIRESAFLIG #.5 REQD

. ALL SMOKE DE"ZCTORS 'O BE HARD WIRED

ALL TEMPERTD GLASS SHALL BZ ,AWFFIXED . TH A PERMANENT LABEL PER
CBC 24{32

. PROVIDE SAFZTY GLAZ'NG AT ALY HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS. IWCLuOIRG, BUT

NOT LINITED TQ GLAZING VJITHIN <8 INCHES 7.7 A WALIING SURFACE,
GLAZING IN DOCAS, ARD WINDOWS ADJACENT TO DOORS IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SECTION 2406.4

. PROVIDE |.C.B.C2. EVALUATION SERVICE: INC, REPORT ON TEST DATA FOR

ALL SKYL!3H/S.

SLL EXITS TG BE MAINTAINED DURING AND AFTER CONSTRUGTION. ALL FIRE
RATIN3S TO BE RESTORED AFTER CONSTRUCT.ON AND PENETRATIONS
REPARED.

AL FIRE & LIFZ SAFETY SYSTEMS MUST BE MAINTAINED DURING
CONSTRUTTION.

TOTAL NO. OF UNITS EXISTING .
NUMBER OF UNITS PROPOSED © 2
TOTAL NQO. UNITS PROPOSED ' 8

TOTAL NO. STORIES EXISTING |

TGTAL NO. STORIES PROPOSED | -

CONSTRUCTION TYPE ! TYPE V-B

ARCHITECTURAL SHEET LIST

£9.' Title Page

A1l SHe Pln

A2.1 First Floor ¥ans

A3.1 Front Ebalior..

Al.2 Side Elevations

£3.0 Rear Elevelions

A4.1 Electrical Plans

AL 1 Door % ¥linGoo Sl delas
£6.1 Delails

Ti1 Tib 24
Ti.2 Title 21
T.3 Title 24
T1.0 Tille2*
T15 Tille 2.
T1.6 Title 2.
Ed1.1 Titi- 24

—
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San Frer tizzo. CA 84103
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WGy

B
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1330 San Francisco
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San Francisco, CA 94115
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AMENDED IN COMMITTEE
3/2/15
FILE NO. 140954 ORDINANCE NO.  30-15

[Planning Code - Exceptions from Dwelling Unit Density Limits and from Other Specified Code
Requirements]
Ordinance amending the Planning Code to permit exceptions from dwelling unit
density limits and other requirements of the Code when adding Dwelling Units to
existing buildings undergoing seismic retrofitting; deleting the requirement that a new
In-Law Unit constructed in and near the Castro Street Neighborhood Commercial.
District be limited to 750 square feet; correcting outdated cross-references and Code
language; affirming the Planning Department’s California Environmental Quality Act
determination; and making findings of consistency with the General Plan, and the eight
priority policies of Planning Code, Section 101.1.

NOTE: Unchanged Code text and uncodified text are in plain Arial font.

Additions to Codes are in single-underline italics Times New Roman font.
Deletions to Codes are in

sﬁ*ﬂﬁethreugh%es—ﬁfm%’ew—ﬂomej%ﬁ
Board amendment additions are in d -underli ed Arial font.

Board amendment deletions are in
Asterisks (* * * *)indicate the omission of unchanged Code
subsections or parts of tables.

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. Findings.

(a) The Planning Department has determined that the actions contemplated in this
ordinance comply with the California Environmental Quality Act (California Public Resources
Code Sections 21000 et seq.). The Board of Supervisors hereby affirms this determination.
Said determination is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 140954 and
is incorporated herein by reference.

(b) On February 12, 2015, the Planning Commission, in Resolution No. R-19322,
adopted findings that the actions contemplated in this ordinance are consistent, on balance,

with the City’s General Plan and eight priority policies of Planning Code Section 101.1. The

Supervisors Wiener, Breed
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1
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Board adopts these findings as its own. A copy of said Resolution is on file with the Clerk of

the Board of Supervisors in File No. 140954, and is incorporated herein by reference.

o Plannin de Secti 2, this Board finds that cti
co ted in thj inance wi i essi venience, an re for
2asons s inP i ission Resolution N - nd the Bo

Section 2. The Planning Code is hereby amended by revising Sections 207, 207.1,
208 and 307, and deleting Section 207.4, to read as foliows:
SEC. 207. DENSITY OF DWELLING UNITS DENSITY LIMITSIN-RDISTRICTS.
{a) Applicability. The density of dDwelling #Units permitted in the various Districts

shall be as set forth in the Zoning Control Table for the district in which the lot is located. The
term "Dwelling Unit" is defined in Section 102 of this Code. In districts where no density Iimit is

specified, density shall not be limited by lot area but rather by the applicable requiremenis and

Iimitations set forth elsewhere in this Code. Such requirements and limitations include, but are not

limited to, height, bulk setbacks, open space, exposure and unit mix as well as applicable desion

guidelines, elements and area plans of the General Plan and design review by the Planning

Department.

(b) Rules for Calculating Dwelling Unit Densitp. in districts that establish a maximum

dwelling unit density, the following rules shall apply in the calculation of dwelling unit densityses
under this Code:
& (1) The entire amount of lot area per Dwelling Unit specified by the Code shall

be required for each Dwelling Unit on the lot. A remaining fraction of one-half or more of the

Supervisors Wiener, Breed
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minimum of lot area per Dwelling Unit shall be adjusted upward to the next higher whole
number of Dwelling Units.

& (2) Where permitted by this Code, two or more of the dwelling and other housing
uses specified in the Code may be located on a single lot, either in one structure or in
separate structures, provided that the specified density limits are not exceeded by the total of
such combined uses. Where Dwelling Units and Group Housing are combined, the maximum
permitted density for Dwelling Units and for Group Housing shall be prorated to the total lot
area according to the quantities of these two uses that are combined on the lot.

e  (3) Where any portion of a lot is narrower than five feet, such a portion shall not
be counted as part of the iot area for purposes of calculating the permitted dwelling density.

& (4) No private right-of-way used as the principal vehicular access to two or more
lots shali be counted as part of the lot area of any such lot for purposes of calculating the
permitted dwelling unit density.

@  (3) Where a lot is divided by a use district boundary line, the dwelling unit
density limit for each district shall be applied to the portion of the lot in that district, and none
of the Dwelling Units atfributable to the district permitting the greater density shall be located
in the district permitting the lesser density.

(6) In Neighborhood Commercial Districts, the dwelling unit density shall be at a
density ratio not exceeding the number of Dwelling Units permitted in the nearest Residential District,

provided that the maximum density ratio shall in no case be less than the amount set forth in the Zoning

Control Table for the district in which the lot is located. The distance to each Residential District shall

be measured either from the midpoint of the front lot line or from a point directly across the street

therefrom, whichever permits the greater density.

(c} Exceptions to Dwelling Unit Density Limits.

Supervisors Wiener, Breed
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& (1) Affordable Units in Projects with 20 percent or more Affordable Units. For

projects that are not located in any RH-1 or RH-2 zoning district, or are not seeking and
receiving a density bonus under the provisions of California Government Code Section 65915,
where 20 percent or more of the Dwelling Units on-site are “Affordable Units,” the on-site
Affordable Units shall not count towards the caiculation of dwelling unit density. This Planning
Code Section does not provide exceptions to any other Planning Code requirements such as
height or bulk. For purposes of this Section 2074, “Affordable Units” shall be defined as
meeting (1) the criteria of Section 406(b); (2) the requirements of Section 415 et seq. for on-
site units; or (3) restricted units in a project using California Debt Limit Allocation Committee
(CDLAC) tax-exempt bond financing and 4 percent tax credits under the Tax Credit Allocation
Committee (TCAC). If a project sponsor proposes to provide “Affordable Units” that are not
restricted by any other program, in order to receive the benefit of the additional density
permitted under this Subsection (¢)(1) ¢9 or Subsection (c)(2) (&}, the project sponsor shall
elect and the Planning Department and MOHCD shall be authorized to enforce, restricting the
units as affordable under Planning Code Section 415.6 up to a maximum of 20 percent of the
units in the principal project. The project sponsor shall make such election through the
procedures described in Section 415.5(g) including submitting an Affidavit of Compliance
indicating the project sponsor’s election to pursue the benefits of Subsection (¢)(1) ¢ or @©)(2)
& and commiiting to 20% on-site units restricted under Section 415.6 prior to approval by the
Planning Commission or Planning Department staff. If a project sponsor obtains the
exemption from the density calculation for Affordable Units provided in this subsection, the
exemption shall be recorded against the property. Any later request to decrease the number
of Affordable Units shall require the project to go back to the Planning Commission or

Planning Department, whichever entity approved the project as a whole.

Supervisors Wiener, Breed
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&  (2) Affordable Units in RTO Districts. In the RTO District, on site Dwelling Units
that are “Affordable Units,” as defined in Subsection (@) 9, shall not count toward density
calculations or be limited by lot area.

&  (3) Double Density for Senior Housing in RH, RM, RC, and NC Districts.
Senior Housing, as defined in and meeting all the criteria and conditions defined in Section
102 of this Code, is permitted up to twice the dwelling unit density otherwise permitted for the
District.

{4) Projects in RC Districts or within one-quarter of a mile from an RC or
NC-2 (Small-Scale Neighborhood Commercial District) zoned area or higher, including Named
Commercial Districts, and located in an area with ade_quate access to services including but
not limited to transit, shopping and medical facilities, shall be principally permitted.

(B) Projects in RH and RM Districts located more than one-quarter of a
mile from an RC or NCD-2 (Small-Scale Neighborhood Commercial District) zoned area or

higher, including Named Commercial Districts, shall require Conditional Use authorization.

cess elli its
(4) Definition. An ‘Accessory Dwelling Unit,” “tr-Law-Unit"also known as a

Secondary Unit or Accessory-Bwelling In-Law _Unit, is defined for purposes of this Subsection
207(c)(4) as an additional Dwelling Unit that:

(i) is permitted-to-be consiructed entirely within the existing built
ieation; of an existing building

zoned for ¥Residential use or within the envelope of an existing and authorized auxiliary structure on

the same lot;: and

Supervisors Wiener, Breed
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(ii) will be constructed with a complete or partial waiver from the Zoning
Administrator of the density limits and/or the parking, rear yard, exposure, or open space standards of

this Code pursuant to the provisions of this Section 207(c)(4) and Section 307(1) of this Code.

the term “dwelli its acc r uses” in Secti 4.
(B) Applicability. The exceptions permitted by this Subsection 207(c)(4) shall

apply only tolets:
(i) lots within the Castro Sireet Neighborhood Commercial District
(NCD); or

Giiy-en-a-lot within 1,750 feet of the Castro Street NCD boundaries,

excluding any lot within 500 feet of Block 2623 Lots 116 through 154:; and

(C) Controls. An Accessory Dwelling Unit, “lr-Law-Unit"as-defined-abeve
is permitted fo be constructed within-an-existing-building-zened-for-Residential use-or-within-an
existing-and-authorized-auxiliary-structure-on-the-same-lot under the following conditions:

ccessory Dwelling Unit s @ consir usi
s from an existing Dwelli hit.

(i) Castro Street NCD and Surrounding Area, For Accessory

a. 4n n-taw Accessory Dwelling Unit shall not be permitted
in any RH-1(D) zoning district.

iy b. _An InLaw Accessory Dwelling Unit shall be constructed

Supervisors Wiener, Breed
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entirely within the existing building envelope ot auxiliary structure, as it existed three (3) vears

jor i li

{iiyc. For buildings that have no more than 10 existing dwelling
units, one n-Law Accessory Dwelling Unit is permitted: for buildings that have more than 10

existing dwelling units, two n-taw Accessory Dwelling Units are permitted,

Dwalli nits on lots ¢

i it shall be permitted i

RH-1 or RH-1 ing district.

cre 0 = ili jghts suitable for residential us

(W} Pursuant to the provisions of Section 307(1) of this Code, an ir-Law

Accessory Dwelling Urit may receive a waiver of the density limits and parking, rear yard. exposure,

or open space standards of this Code from the Zoning Administrator; provided, however, that if the

existing building or any existing dwelling unit within the building is subject to the provisions of the San
Francisco Residential Rent Stabilization and Arbitration Ordinance (Chapter 37 of the Administrative

Code), the property owner shall submit to the Department (A4) a proposed agreement demonstrating
that the In-Law Accessory Dwelling Unit(s) are not subject to the Costa Hawkins Rental Housing Act
(California Civil Code Section 1954.50) because, under Section 1954.52(b), the owner has entered into

this agreement with the City in consideration for a direct financial contribution or any other form of

assistance specified in California Government Code Sections 659135 et seg. ("Agreement”) and (BB) if
the Planning Director determines necessary, an Affidavit containing information about the direct

Supervisors Wiener, Breed
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financial contribution or other form of assistance provided to the properiy owner. The property owner

and the Planning Director (or his designee), on behalf of the City, will execute the Agreement, which

shall be reviewed and aoved by the City Altorney's ce. The_A eement shall be approved prior

to the City's issuance of the First Construction Document, as defined in Section 1074.13.1 of the San
Francisco Building Code.
(D) Monitoring Program.
(i) Monitoring of Affordability. The Department shall establish a system
to monitor the affordability of the tn-kaw Accessory Dwelling Units guthorized to be constructed by

this Subsection 207fc)(4). Property owners shall provide the Department with rent information as

requested by the Department. The Board of Supervisors recognizes that property owners and fenanis
penerally consider rental information sensitive and do not want it publicly disclosed. The intent of the

Board is for the Department to obtain the information so that it can be used by the Department in

aeeresate form. not in a manner that would be linked to specific individuals or units. The Department

shall only request rental information from property owners if the notice includes the statement that the

Department is acquiring it in confidence and will publicly disclose it only in aggregate form, The
Department shall not ask property owners to provide rental information if it determines,_after

consulting with the City Attorney’s Office. that the information would be publicly disclosable under

federal. state, or local law in nonaggregated form.
(ii} Department Report. The Department shall publish a report ene

yearafterthe-effective-date-of this-Subsection-207{c)}{4)-by April 1, 2016, that describes and

evaluates the types of units being developed and their affordability rates. The report shall contain such

additional information as the Director determines would inform decisionmakers and the public on the

effectiveness and implementation of the Subsection and make recommendations for any amendments or

expansion of areas where th-aw Accessory Dwelling Units should be constructed. In subsequent
years, information on la-taw Accessory Dwelling Units shall be included in the Housing Inventory.

Supervisors Wiener, Breed
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City and County of San Francisco L. L

Tails Sap Francisco, CA 54102-4689

Ordinance

File Number: 140954 Date Passed: March 17, 2015

Ordinance amending the Planning Code to permit excepfions from dwelling unit density limits and
other requirements of the Code when adding Dwelling Units to existing buildings undergoing seismic
retrofitting; deleting the requirement that a new In-Law Unit constructed in and near the Castro
Street Neighborhood Commercial District be limited to 750 square feet; correcting outdated
cross-references and Code language; affirming the Planning Department's California Environmental
Quality Act determination; and making findings of consistency with the General Plan, and the eight
pricrity policies of Planning Code, Section 101.1. '

March 02, 2015 Land Use and Transportation Committee - AMENDED, AN AMENDMENT
OF THE WHOLE BEARING SAME TITLE

March 02, 2015 Land Use and Transportation Committee - RECOMMENDED AS
AMENDED

March 10, 2015 Board of Supervisors - PASSED, ON FIRST READING

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Christensen, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Tang,
Wiener and Yee

March 17, 2015 Board of Supervisors - FINALLY PASSED

Ayes: 10 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Christensen, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Tang
and Yee
Excused: 1 - Wiener

File No. 140954 | hereby certify that the foregoing
Ordinance was FINALLY PASSED on
3/17/2015 by the Board of Supervisors of
the City and County of San Francisco.

o

Angela Calvillo
Clerk of the Board

AM% ‘3_'%!1?

Mayo(/ o Date Approved

Clty and County of San Francisco Page2 Printed ot 9:30 am on 3/18/15
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Ciiy end County of Sgn Francisco

: , Edwin ii. Les, Miavor
Depariment of Building lhspection

Tom C. Hui, 8.E., C.B.0., Divector

IHFORMATION SHEET

M0. G-23

DATE * June 28, 2016
CATEGORY : General

SUBJECT : Addition of Dwelling Units per Ordinance ios. 30-i5, 161-i6 and 162-15
REFERENCE : San Francisco Building Code, including:

Chapter 34B Mandatory Earthquake Retrofit of Wood Frame Buildings
Administrative Bullstin AB-004: Priority Permit Processing Guidelines
Administrative Bulletin AB-005: Procedures for Approval of Local

Equivalencies
Administrative Bulietin AB-028: Pre-application and Pre-addendum. Plan.

Review Procedures
Administrative Bulletin AB-094: Defintion and Design Criteria for Voluntary.

Seismic Upgrade of Soft-Story, Type V (wood-frame) Buildings
Adminigtrative Bulletin AB-108. Procedures for Implementation of SFBC

Chapter 34B
Administrative Bulletin AB-107° Application of Engineering Criteria in SFBC

Chapter 34B
Information Sheet No. G-11: School impaction Fee Administration
information Sheet No. G-17: Legalization of Dwelling Units. Installed Without a

Permit
Information Sheet No. S-07 Interpretation of SFBC Saction 34028, Exception 1
information Sheet No. §-08; Miscellaneous Clarification of AB-107 on

Engineering Criteria in SFBC Chapter 348
Information Sheet No: F3-05: Sprinkler Systems Requiraments for Addition or

Legalization of Dwelling Unit
San Franeisce Planhing Code
San Francisco Fife Code
San Francisco Administrative Code
Cafifornia Historical Building Code
California Energy Code
Califorria Civil Code Section 1954 52
Ordinance No. 30-15: Adding Dweliing Units to Existing Buildings Undergoing

Selsmic Retrofitting

Page 1
“Yechnical Services Division

4650 Nilssion Strest — San Francisco CA 94103
Office {(415) 558-6205 - FAX (415) 558-8401 — www.sfdbi.org



INFORMATION SHEET 323

Ordinance No. 161-15: Construction of Accessory Dwelling Units — District 8
Ordinance No. 162-15: Construction of Accassory Dwelling Units — District 3

DISCUSSION
(A) Summary of Ordinance Nos. 30-15, 161-156 and 162-16

1. Ordinance No. 30-15 allows building owners participating in the City's Mandatory Seismic Retrofitfing
under Chapter 34B of San Francisco Building Cade or voluritary seismic retrofitting programs per
Administrative Builetin AB-894 to add additional accessory dwelling units in space that was not
previously residential so long as those units do not extend beyond the existing bullding enveiope. [See
Ordinance No. 35-15 Section 2(c}{4)(B)ii)]

2. Ordinance Nos. 161-15 and 162-15 allows consiruction of Accessory Dweiling Units in Supervisorial
Districts 8 and 3. and establish the controls regulating such units (See Attachment C).

3. The legislation will alse authorize the Zoning Administrator to waive certain aspects of the Planning
Cade, if necessary, to ailow these dwelling uinits to be huilt.

4. Ordinarice No. 30-15 Is applicabie Citywide and may be used in any zoning district where residential
uses are pemnitied except for the RH-1 and RH-1 (D) Zoning Districts. Ordinance Nos. 161-15 and 162-
15 allows construction of Accessory Dwelling Units in. Supervisorial Districts 8 and 3; and may be used
in any zoning district where residential uses are permitted except for the RH-1 (D) Zoning Distrct.

5. The Mandatory Seiemic Retrofitting under Chapter 34B applies te wood-frame buildings of three or
more stories or two stories over a basement or underfioor area that have any portion extending above
grade, confaining five or more residential dwelling units where the permiit to sonstruct was applied for
prior to January 1, 1978, and, where the building has not yet been seismically st'rangﬂthened;

Building permits and Certificates of Final Completion and Occupancy under this program shall clearly
state Soft Story Retrofit per SFBC Chapter 34B and the Pemmit Application Form shali specify
Engineeting Criteria on Description of Work. Uinit.count shall remain the same.

Building permits for Soft Story Retrofit shall not include other work. Other wark shall be under separate
permit. Both permits may refer to the same set of plans. ‘

For mixed used occupancies, soft story refrofit work shall be divided into two (2} building permits, one
for the residential portion and one for the non-residential pertion. The valuation for these permits shall
be pro-rated by the square footage of the floor areas. Both petmits may refer to the same set of plans.

Building permits far Soft Story Retrofit shall not include reference to addition of dwsliing unit per
Ordinance No. 30-15.,

6. The voluntary sersmic upgrade of soft-story per Administrative Bulletin AB-094 is applicable to any
Type V (wood-frame) buildings, including single: family hommes, apartment building and condominium
building.
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INFORMATION SHEET G-23

(B)

)

(D)

(E)

Applicant under this progiam shall complgte Attachmerit | of AB-004: Documentation of Priority Permit
Processing. Approved copy of this aitachment shall be attached fo the building permit application form.

Building permits under this program shall clearly state Soft Story Retrofit per AB-094 on Description of
Work on Permit Application Form and Gertificate of Final Completion and Occupancy. Unit count shall
remain the same.

Building permits for Soft Stary Retrofit shall riot include other work. Other work shall be under separate
permit. Both permits may refer to the same set of plans.

Building permits for Soft Story Retrofit shall not include reference to addition of dwelling unit for
Qrdinance No. 30-15:

7. The added dwelling unit shaill not extend beyond the buflding envélope, except as foltows:

Buiiding may be raised up to three feet fo create ground-figor celling heights suitable for residential use.
Such raising of the buildings shall comply with veriicai addition requirements of 8FBC Section 3403 and
full seismic refrofit réquirements of entire building per SFBC Bection 3401.10. Such raising of the building
shall also comply with Planning Code reqiirements including but fot limited {o. notification requirements,
height limits, and historic review.

Determination of Equivalencies

Through pre-application meeting (see AB-028 or AB-005) or through development of infermation sheets,
DB! éind Fire shall determine whether Building and Fire code equivalencies are aptilicable to the various
code issues related to dwelling unit addition

Code equivalencies on sprinkler requirements, fo help facilitate addition of dwelling units, are addressed
in Information Sheet No. FS-05.

Bullding Code Requirements

The additiofi of dwelling unis needs to meet $an Franaisco Building Code and Fire Code requirements.

Energy Code Requirements
The addition of dwelling units needs to mest Title 24 California Energy Code.

Please note that Ieg_aliiaﬂon of dwelling units per Ordinance No. 43-14 does ot need to meet Title 24
California Energy Céde. (Ses Information Sheet No. G-17 Attachment B, ltem 38)

Planning Reguirements
An Accessory Dwelling Unit shall be constructed éntirely within the existing building envelope or auxiliary

structure, as It existed three (3) years prior o the time of the application for d building pernuf. An
Accessory Dwelling Unit shall not be constiucted using space from an existing Dwelling Unit.
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INFORMATION SHEET G-23

Neighborhood Notification pursuant to Planning Code Sections 311 and 312 is not required for Accessory
Dwelling Units that comply with the réquiramants below

i Board of Supervisors District 3, for buildings that have four existing Dwelling Units or fewer, one.
Accessory Dwelling Linit is permitted; for buildings that have more than four existing Dweiling Units, there
i& nio limit on the number of Accessory Dwelling Unilts permitted. Accessory Dwelling Units located iri
District 3 may not be conistructed on properties zoned RH-1 (),

In Board of Supervisors District 8, for buildings that have no more than 10 existing Dwelling Units, one’
Accessory Dwelling Unit is permitted; for bulldings that have more than 10 existing Dwelling Units, two
Accessory Dwelling Un'ts are pefinitted. Accessory Dwelling Units looated in District 8 may not be
gonstructed on properties zoned RH-1 (D)

There is nio limit to the number of Aceessory Dwelling Units that may be added to a building undsrgoing
gelsmic retrofitting provided the Planning Code requirements below are met. In addition, buildings may be
raised up to three fest to create heights suitable for residential use on lower fioors and be exempt from
Neighborhood Netification or a variarice to expand a ronconforming burlding; however the bufiding must
gomply with height limits. Aceessory Dwelling Units associated with a building undergoing Selsmic
retrofitting may not be constructed on properties zoned RH-1 or RH-1 {D).

The Zoning Administrator may waive rear yard, parking, open space, and density requirements and may
reduce the amount of dwelling unit exposure required. Typically a new dwelling unit must face a sireet or
conforming rear yard; however, the Zoning Administrator may reduce this requirement so that qualifyirig
windows may face an open grea that 1s no less than 15’X15 and is open to the sky. A qualifying window
is defined in the Housing Code and must be located within & living area (&.g. living room:. dining room,
bedroom. or kitchen) that is at least 120 square feet i area

All other Planning Code requirements must be met including.. landscaping, parmeability requirernents,
and bieycle parking. In addition, sach unit rust mest the reduced exposure requiremant stated above.
{See Inforniation Sheet G-17 Attachment B). If the addition of accessory units requires exterior changes
on & visible fagade, design review and historic preservation review may be required .

If the subject praperty is located in a noise mitigation area, a noise assessment shall be prepared for
proposed new Accessory Dwelling Unil(s) to identify any construction measures necessary to provide a
makimurn 45 dBA LDN interior nolse level inside the habitable spacs of the proposed Accessory Dwelling
Unit.

A Preliminary Project Assessment (PPA) will.be required if 7 or more Accessory Dwelling Units are
proposerd

Pleasé consuit with Planning Department staff to ensure that the property is eligible to add an accessory
dwelling unit,
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(¥} Rent Control Requirements

In addition fo the Planning requirements listed in Section (E}, if the existing building orany existing dwelling
unit within the buildirig is subject to the provisions of the San Francisco Residentlal Rent Stabilization and
Arbitration Ordinance (Chapter 37 of the Administrative Code), the property owner shall enter into an
Agreement with the Cify that meets the requirements of California Civil Code Bestion. 1954.52(b) (the Costa
Hawikins Rental Housing Act) for an exception to tha rent control exemptions in Section 1954 52(a); the
fiew units will be subject to rent control.

Furthermore, please be aware that if the property owner is proposing to convert an exisfing garage. laundry |
foom or storage space that is part of a tenancy subject fo rent control fo an Accessory Dwelling Unit, the |
property owner rriust have one of the ‘just cause” reasons specified in Rent Ordinance Section 37.9(a) to
sever such a housing service from the tenancy and must follow the isgal procedures to recover possession
of the garage, laundry room or storage space from the tenant(s). It is recommended that you consult with
an attornay 1o see if a specified housing service can be severed from an existing rent-contralled tenancy.
You may aiso contact the San Francisco Rent Board for basic infofmation regarding this requirement.

i

This agreamerit must be fully executed prior to the Cliy’s issuance of the first construétion document.
(G) School Impaction Fee Administration
Letter from SFUSD to DBl dated 12/15/88 informing that the California State Legislature had amended
School Facilities Fees legislation and exempts any residential addition of less than 500 square feet. (See
Information Sheet No. G-11}
{H) Reportto Assessor - Recorder's Office

Added dwslling units shall be reported to the Assessor whan compieted far applicable property tax
assassmant.

Under State law, the Assessor is responsibie for establfshing a taxable value of property located in the-
City & County of 3an Francisco. Please contact the Assessoers Office with additional quesfions, call 511
or visit essessor@sfyov.ory.

() Permit Process for Filing a Suilding Permit Application for the addition of Dwelling Unit per
Ordinance Mus. 30-16, 161-16 and 162-15:

1. Applicant needs to complete the Screening Farm (see Attachment B) and file it at the Soft 8tory
Counter (Window 8 on Ground Floor of 1660 Mission Street).

2. A building permit (Form 3/8: "Applicatisn for Building Permit Additions, Alterations or Repairs"} is
required. The Screening Form needs tv be stapled to the application form.

3. The scope of work should be clearly defined ard carried through the permit application, job card,
and CFC (Certificate of Final Completion and Occupancy)
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=i

10.

11,

12.

13.

Permit application should cleary indicate the present use and the proposed use in ltems Nos. 7 and

'7A on the building permit application form.

Pemnif appfication shouid clearly indicate the number of existing dwelling umits and the number of
proposed dwelling units in tsm Nos. 8 and 9A on the building permit apptication form.

The address for the new dwelling unit is not required for the building permit application.

if additior of a new address is required, submit a request for gppointment via email with all the
relevant informaition to: Wai-Fang. Cheunydisfaoy.org after parmit for addition of the dwelfing unit is

issued.

Accessory dwelling unit is counted as dwelling unit in the dwelling unit count.
Acneseory unit per Planning Code ls not couitted as dwelling unit in the dwelling unit count.

The addad dwelling unit &4n be an efficdency dwelling unit or any other type ot dwelling unit per

‘Building Code.

The following stamp shall be stamped on “description of work” on the building permit application
form: ’

Add Un”i:t‘_per Ordinances
30-15, 161-i5 & 16215

CPB staff shall input in the “description of work” in the PTS as follows: _
“Addition of dwelling units per Ordinance Nos. 3015, 161-16 and 162-16"

Separate permits are required for Soft Story Retrofit and adding dweliing units. One permit for the soft
story work and one permit fo add a unit dwelling unit are required. Both permits may refer to the same
set of plans.

The periit for adding dwelling unifs shall make reference to the permit application number for Soft
Story Retrofit

“The permit or adding dweliing units shall not be issued prior to issuance of permut for Soft Story

Retrofit. The CFC for permit t6 add dwélling units shall not be issued prior to issuance of CFC for
permit for Soft Story Retrofit.

Thess provisions are not applicable for Item #2 in Section (A).

Applicant needs fo submit minimum two (2) sets of plans on minimum 11" x 17" size paper. Plot
plan, key plan and architectural floor plans need to be ineluded.

Apglicant nesds to submit Title 24 Enetgy Calculations and Compliance Forms,

if the subject building has active NOVs, applicant needs to bring permit application form to HIS oni 67
ftoor far approval to proceed.
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14. The building occupancy class will be reclassified from R3 to R2, when one or more dwelling unit(s) is
-added to existing single or two family buitding, resulling in dwelling urst eount of three (3). or more
(4} RECORDS;
Tne Number of Dwelling Units and the Occupancy Classification after proposed alteration including
all addresses for the building, shall be shown an the Certificate of Final Completien and Occupancy
and 3R Report.
OTHER COND!TIONS:

Other condifions will be avaluated on a case-by-Case basis by the Supervisor or Manager Pre-application
meeting and/or approval per AB-0C5 is required

rd ’ ", p ‘_: _" i
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Fire Marshal
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Rent Board

Attachments.
A. Ordinance No. 30-15 (File No. 140954). Adding Dwelling Units fo Existing Buildings Undstgoing
Seismic Refrofitting http:/fwviw sthos a:zfitp/uploadediiles/bdsupvrs/ordiances15/62030-15 adf
B. Screening Form
C. New Planning Code Summary: Construction of Accessary Dwefling. Units in Supervisor
Districts 6 and 3 hitg//www s
plasning org/fleffiles/legisiativa changes/rew code sumnarias/15080% pdf

Thls [nformatinn Sheet is subject *o modification at any tirme. For the most current version. wisit pur websuts
at hitp:/iwwaw sfdbi.org
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February 15, 2018

Board of Appeals

City & County of San Francisco
1650 Mission Street, Suite 304
San Francisco, CA 94103

To the Board of Appeals:

I am writing in support of John Paxton’s appeal of building permit number 2016
01 11 6829. I understand that the building owner is proposing to take away
our rights to use the storage space, and to use it for someone else’s benefit.

In the 5+ years that I have been living in unit #1 at 330 Presidio Avenue, I have
been using the storage locker assigned to me. The right to a storage locker was
specifically assigned to me under my lease, and I am attaching a copy of that
part of my lease.

Three of us live in unit #1, and the storage locker is an important benefit to us
since there is not much extra room in our unit. I understand that the storage
locker is a housing service under the rent ordinance, and that the landlord may
not sever that right from my tenancy unless he asserts one of the just causes
provided under the rent ordinance. I have notreceived any notice from the
landlord stating that he is evicting me from the storage locker, pursuant to the
just cause provisions of the rent ordinance.

I should also mention that when the landlord was performing the seismic
retrofit work, he cut the lock on the storage locker, and forced his way into the
storage locker without my permission and without any notice to me.

I encourage you to grant John Paxton’s appeal, and prevent the landlord from
taking the storage space which was leased to me.

y
/) _-/ & ¥
/‘- '::,d'_,,...._-g-m—:- e DR
bl oy g e a?
T BT

Anthony Tarantino
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Board of Appeals February 17,2018
City & County of San Francisco

1650 Mission Street, Suite 304

San Francisco, CA 94103

Re: Appeal of Building Permit 2016 01 11 6829
To the Board of Appeals:

T am writing in support of John Paxton’s Appeal of the building permit described
above. 1 am disturbed by the news that the building owner is proposing to destroy
my storage space, and convert it to new residential units.

I have occupied unit #3 at 330 Presidio for over 20 years, and during that time I
have been using the storage locker assigned to me.

The storage locker is an important benefit to me, and I depend on the storage
space that it provides. It is my understanding that the storage locker is a housing
service under the rent ordinance, and that the landlord may not take the right
away unless he asserts one of the just causes as provided under the rent ordin-
ance. 1 have not received any notice from the landlord stating that he is evicting
me from the storage locker, pursuant to the just cause provisions of the rent
ordinance.

I should also mention that when the landlord was performing the seismic retrofit
work on the first floor, he cut the lock on my storage locker, and forced his way
into the storage locker without my permission, and without any notice to me.

I respectfully request that you grant Mr. Paxton’s appeal, and prevent the
landlord from taking space which is part of my tenancy.

(S S
@Mﬁ A ;bf{!o%/
Dave Moody -

p: (415) 609-9378
e: dave.moody@gmail.com



Board of Appeals February 14, 2018
City & County of San Francisco

1650 Mission Street, Suite 304

San Francisco, CA

94103 -

To the Board of Appeals:

We are writing in support of John Paxton’s Appeal, and urge you to revoke building
permit #2016 01 11 6829.

It is clearly the intent of the landlord to take away our use of our storage locker, and
convert it to new, residential units. We occupy unit #4 under a written lease, and the
storage locker is specifically included under our lease. We have been using it for more
than 4 years, and we don’t understand how the landlord can just take that from us. A
copy of that portion of our lease is attached. The storage is an important part of our
tenancy, and it would be a loss if it were taken from us. Not to mention the lack of any
storage within the apartment unit itself to then house the contents of said storage space
should the landlord remove this space from us.

We have never _réceived any notice from the landlord, as required by the Rent
Ordinance, of his intent to sever the storage locker from our tenancy.

The landlord has a history of not abiding by the rules. For example, he cut the lock on
our storage unit, without notice, and forced his way into the storage locker when he was
performing the seismic retrofit work on the building.

We urge you to agree that John Paxton’s appeal should be granted, and that the landlord
should be prevented from taking our storage locker, without complying with the just-
cause provisions of the Rent Ordinance.

0 (ke G —— 0
e wlgmec T O
; '}
/ 3\ g wwbj 1 /15 ,’ 18

Sheila Chinichian, Emily Wood & Amy Aymar
(Tenants in 330 Presidio Ave, Apt #4)
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ition fDW lling Units 1760 Mission Street 5
Addition of Dwelling Uni San Francisco, CA 94103 f 6»3@

Per Ordinance 30-15 415-992-3383

What is Ordinance 30-15?

A soft story building where

Ordinance 30-15 applies to owners who have complied with a Mandatory or
additional units can be added. l

voluntary Seismic Retrofit. This includes both the Mandatory Soft Story Retrofit
Program {detailed in 5an Francisco Building Code Chapter 34B) and the Voluntary
Seismic Retrofit Program {detailed in San Francisco Building Code Administrative

Bulletin AB-094).

The ordinance allows these buildings to add additional dwelling units within the
waiving certain Planning Department restrictions such as densnty

existing structure,
and rear yard requirements.

How many units can be added, and where?

There is no limit to the number of units that can be added under this ordinance, as
long as all units are within the building envelope. Units are typically added on the
story that is targeted by the seismic retrofit. These stories usually have large open
spaces, such as garages and basements, which can be converted into new units.

Crawl spaces below the ground floor can also be excavated down to accommodate
the necessary ceiling heights needed for living space in some situations.

ilk

2o EFED}MEEHH Foya]

__[ Building Plans befare New Units - — _r_ Bullding Plans with New Units

For rnore information about these programs, visit
the Department. of building Inspection's website at
- sfdbi. orp‘unltaddﬁibn o

CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FHANCISCO

Department of Building Inspection

See reverse side ~-->



How do I know if my building can add units?

The first step is to see if the building is subject to the Mandatory Seismic Retrofit Program. Any building in this program is
eligible to add units under Ordinance 30-15.

If you are not subject to the Mandatory program, you can still opt to participate in the Voluntary Seismic Upgrade Program
and are also eligible to add additional units.

’

However, each bullding is different, and there are a number of requirements that each unit must comply with. This means
that even if your building is eligible for this ordinance, it may not have the capacity to add units. You will need to consult
with someone familiar with the permitting process for these units to find out if and where units can be added.

—- e d

When should I decide if | want to
add units?

Unit design should be done before the
soft story retrofit plans are created. This
way, the retrofit plans can be design
around the futyre unit.

if the retrofit work has already been
done, units can still be added, but
additional seismic work may be needed
to allow for the changes from the new
unit.

Here at Mercury Engineering Group, we specialize in residential design AND seismic retrofitting. This means that our

firm can both help prepare pians for new units, and design and engineer the soft story retrofit. Qur firm was one of the
first to begin submitting permits under this ordinance, and we have the most experience of any company with the
process and requirements. i i - I ‘

In addition, we work hand-in-hand with our sister
contracting firm, SF Garage Company, to offer easy
and affordable construction. Together, we can provide
an all-in-one experience that no other company in the
bay area can match.

Contact us today to learn more about our process,
meet with us about a project, or simply ask a
question! We are happy to help in any way we can.

See reverse side ---->
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STRUCTURAL MOTES

1. SPECIAL iNSPECTIONS

A

SPECIAL INSPECTION OR STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION 18 NOT A SUBSTITUTE FOR INSPECTION BY THE BUILDING
QFFICIAL OR BUILDING INSPECTOR. SPECIALLY INSPECTED WORK THAT IS INSTALLED OR COVERED WITHOUT
THE APPROVAL OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL AND THE SPECIAL INSPEGTOR AND DESIGN ENGINEER 1S SUBJECT
TO REMOVAL OR EXPOSURE.

STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION SHALL BE REQUIRED FOR STRUCTURAL COMPLIANCE OF THE APPORVED PLANS
PER CBC SEC. 1702

ENGINEER MUST NOTE ON JOB CARD, IN INSPECTION NOTE SECTION, THAT STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION HAS
BEEN PERFORMED AND STRUCTURE IS IN COMPLIANCE TQ THE APPROVED PLANS PRIOR TO BUNLDING
INSPECTION BY S8AN FRANCISCO BUILDING INSPECTOR.

2. SHORING AND BRACING

A

IT BHALL BE THE GCONTRACTOR'S SOLE RESPONSIBILITY TO DESIGN AND PROVIDE ADEQUATE SHORING,
BRACINGS, ETC. AS REQUIRED FOR THE PROTECTION OF LIFE AND PROPERTY PRIOR TO AND DURING ALL
CONSTRUCTION. SUGH DESIGN AND METHOD OF SHORING AND BRACING SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO SUCH WORKS.

IT §HALL BE THE CONTRAGTOR'S SOLE RESPONSIBILITY TO DESIGN AND PROVIDE UNDERPINNING FOR
ADJACENT STRUCTURE AS REQUIRED FOR PROTECTION OF LIFE AND PROPERTY TO ALL CONSTRUCTION.
SUCH DESIGN AND METHOD OF UNDERPINNING SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR
REVIEW PRIOR TO SUCH WORKS.

POURING IN SECTIONS: 8-0" SEGTIONS IN FOUR-PHASE SEQUENCE TYP. SECTION 817E ALLOWED TO BE
INCREASED PER SOILS ENGINEER ORE.O.R.

3. FOUNDATIONS

6. CARPENTRY

A

oo

BEAMS, JOISTS AND PURLINS SHALL ONLY BE GUT AS SHOWN ON DRAVINGS. HOLES AND CUTOQUTS SHALL NOT
BE LARGER THAN 1/5 QF THE DEPTH QF MEMBER FROM TOP NOR BE LOCATED FARTHER THAN 3 TIMES DEFTH
OF MEMBER FROM SUPPORTS.
TIMBER FASTENERS AND HANGERS SHALL BE AS MANUFACTURED BY SIMPSON COMPANY OR EQUAL.
ALL NAILS SHALL BE COMMON NAILS.
FRAMING LUMBER SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)

SILL: GRADE #2 OR BETTER

PLATES: GRADE #2 OR BETTER

JOISTS: GRADE #1

POSTS: GRADE #1

STUDS: GRADE #2
PLYWOOD SHEATHING SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR, GRADE 1, C-C EXTERIOR "EXPOSURE 1°, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.
PARALLAM STRAND LUMBER (PSL) 2.0 E DOUGLAS FIR PARALLAM PSL BY MACMILLAN OR APPROVED EQUAL
ALL WOOD EXPOSED TO WEATHER SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED WOOD OR REDWOQD (GRADE: CLEAR
STRUCTURAL). ALL BOLT AND NAIL HOLES SHALL BE CAULKED & SEALED WITH APPROPRIATE CAULKING
MATERIAL. CONTRACTOR SHOULD GHEGIK TO MAKE SURE THAT EACH PIECE OF LUMBER & PLYWCDD BEARS
AN APPROPRIATE MARK CERTIFYING BY THE PRESERVATIVE TREATER WITH THE TREATING AND DRYING
PROVISIONS OF THE AMERICAN WOOD PRESERVERS BUREAU AWPB-FDN STANDARD.

7. STRUCTURAL STEEL

m o aowp

ALL STRUCTLURAL STEEL SHAPES, PLATES, TUBING AND BARS SHALL CONFORM WITH ASTM AgE2.

PIPE COLUMNS SHALE CONFORM WITH ASTM A53, GRADE B.

FABRICATION AND ERECTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST AISC SPEC. AlL WELDING SHALL BE
DONE BY CERTIFIED WELDERS.

A, ALLOWABLE SOIL PRESSURE: FOR D.L. + LL, 51500 PSF
B ALL FOOTING SHALL BEAR ON UNDISTURBED SOIL BELOW NATURAL OR FINISHED GRADE, VWHICHEVER IS ALL ANCHOR BOLTS AND MAGHINE BOLTS SHALL BE ASTM A307. ALL HIGH STRENGTH BOLTS SHALL BE ASTM
LOWER. A325. ALL WELDING ELECTRODES SHALL BE ASTM A233, ETOXX6. Structural observation shall be provided as required per Sectlon 1704.5. The building permit
C. WHERE THERE IS A DIFFERENTIAL ELEVATION AT BOTTOMS OF ADJACENT FOUNDATION WHICH EXCEEDS TWO ALL STEEL EXPOSED 70 WEATHER SHALL BE GALVANIZED. will not be finalixed without compliance with the struclurat observatlon requirements.
FEET {2-0"), FOUNDATION SHALL BE STEPPED AS SHOWN ON STEPPED FOOTING DETAILS. i . i
D. FOUNDATION WALL BACKFILL SHALL BE BROUGHT UP SIMULTANECUSLY ON EACH SIDE SO THAT EARTH LEVEL 8. SHOTCRETE Special Inspection Services Contact Information @
ON ONE SIDE IS NEVER MORE THAN 8" THAN THE OTHER SIDE UNLESS APPROVED SHORING IS PROVIDED. 1. Telephone: (415)558-6132 = 1n
A, ALL REINFORCING STEEL BAR SHALL BE #5 AND SMALLER 2. Fax: (415) 558-5474 =P =
4. BACKFILL B.  MIMIMUM CONCRETE PROTECTION FOR REINFORCEMENTS SHALL BE 2 1/2' (TO FACE OF BARS). WHERE BARS 3. Lxpacls [
LARGER THAN #5 ARE PERMITTED, THERE SHALL BE A MINIMUM CLEARANCE BETWEEN PARALLEI. BARS EQUAL 4 2 o 2
A, FILL SHALL BE FREE FROM ORGANIC MATTER AND OTHER DETERIQRATE SUBSTANCES. TO SIX DIAMETERS OF THE BARS USED. . . : ]
B ROGKBASE SHALL BE GRADED MINERAL AGGREGATE. C.  SPLICES: LAP SPLICES OF REINFORCING BARS SHALL UTILIZE THE NONCONTACT LAP SPLICES METHOD WITH A :&%féﬁnﬁﬁﬂﬁgmﬁ?ﬁﬁmﬁzﬁ’mﬂﬁf “ﬁ°m“;mz°$L':"‘ﬁ:f:::a - Qo
C.  SAND SHALL BE NATURAL CONFORMING TO ASTM C35. MINIMUM CLEARANGE OF 2 INGHES BETWEEN BARS. shifting to 2 paparless fax receipt mode. =g
D VAPOR BARRIER SHALL BE BMIL POLYETHYLENE. D.  SHOTCRETE SHALL NOT BE APPLIED TO SPIRALLY TIED COLUMNS o
E.  COMPACTION: COMPACT FILL SHALL BE DONE BY POWER TAMPING, ROLLING OR COMBINATIONS THEREOF IN E. REBOUND: ANY REBOUND OR ACCUMULATED LOOSE AGGREGATE SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SURFAGES w2G
LAYERS B INCHES OR LESS TO AT LEAST 60 PERCENT RELATIVE COMPACTION. 7O BE COVERED PRIOR TO PLACING THE INITIAL OR ANY SUGCEEDING LAYERS OF SHOTGRETE. REBOUND R
SHALL NOT BE USED AS AGGREGATE. =u®
5. CONCRETE F.  JOINTS: UNFINISHED WORK SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED TQ STAND FOR MORE THAN 30 MINUTES UNLESS EDGES 0. cuw
- i ARE SLOPED TO A THIN EDGE. BEFORE PLACING ADDITIONAL MATERIAL ADJAGENT TO PREVIOUSLY APPLIED Special Inspection Servicas o o <
A BASIS FOR DESIGN: SEE TABLE 5A WORK, SLOPING AND SQUARE EDGES SHALL BE CLEANED AND WETTED. i [1:1 Wission Sect ;’éfs'?"a-ﬁ: cAsens = &
g - 3. DAMAGE: IN-P! 5 X EYCOMBING, SAND - ~ W, org
. e A6 i G P M SANLER A ETW 5 AT DA LA SHOTCTETE TAAT SOIBTS SAGS sl 0Ll SEoEon pnEvooumo b, 3
FOR #5 AND L ARGER. ALL WELDED-MRE FABRIC SHALL BE ASTM A185, ALL TIE WIRE SHALL BE ASTM AB2 BLACK SLOUGHS SHALL BE REMOVED AND REPLAGED WHILE STILL PLASTIC
ANNEALED :
H.  CURING: SHOTCRETE SHALL BE MAINTAINED ABOVE 40 F AND IN MOIST GONDITION.
C.  MINIMUM CONCRETE PROTECTION FOR REINFORGEMENTS SHALL BE 3" (TO FACE OF BARS) WHERE CONCRETE INTIAL GURING: SHOTCRETE SHALL BE KEPT C(?NﬂNUOUSLY MOIST FOR 24 HRS AFTER SHOTCRETING IS
IS POURED AGAINST EARTH, 2" WHERE CONCRETE 1S POURED AGAINST FORMS BELOW GROUND, AND 1 1/2° COMPLETE OF SHALL BE SEALED WITH AN APPROVED CURING COMPOUND.
UNLESS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS, WHERE CONGRETE [S POURED ELSEWHERE. - FINAL CURING; FINAL GURING SHALL CONTINUE FOR SEVEN DAYS AFTER SHOTCRETING, OR FOR THREE DAYS SPECIAL INSPECTION AND STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION
D.  ALL REINFORCING, ANCHOR BOLTS, INSERTS ETC. SHALL BE RIGIDLY SECURED IN PLACE PRIOR TO FOURING IF HiGH-EARLY-STRENGTH CEMENT IS USED, OR UNTIL THE SPECIFIED STRENGTH IS A COPY OF THIS DOCUMENT SHALL BE KEFT WITH THE APPROYED STRUCTURAL DRAWING SET
CONCRETE. ALL HORIZONTAL REINFORCING TO BE SUPPORTED ON GALVANIZED GHAIRS EXCEPT THAT OBTAINED. FINAL CURING SHALL CONSIST OF THE INTIAL GURING PROGESS OR THE
MORTAR BLOCKS OR OTHER APPROVED METHODS OF SUPPORT SHALL BE USED AT FOOTINGS, AND SLAB ON SHOTCRETE SHALL BE COVERED WITH AN APPROVED MOISTURE.RETAINING COVER. PPF"@VE
E Fonmsvom( i STRENGTH TEST: STRENGTH TEST SHALL BE MADE BY AN APPROVED AGENCY OM SPECIMENS THAT ARE $oB ADBHESE APPLIGATION NO. ADDENDUS NO.__ Dem of Buiiing Ihsp
- FORMWORK REPRESENTATIVE TO THE WORIK AND WHICH HAVE BEEN WATER SOAKED FOR AT LEAST 24 HRS PRIOR TO OWNER NAME, OWNER PHONE NO. ( 3
LUMBER: D.F., CONSTRUCTION GRADE, 51$2E TESTING. WHEN MAXIMUM-SIZE AGGREGATE
PLYWOOD: APA GRADED, PLYFORM, B-8 EXT. Employmant of Speca Inapecton i e dirct responalily of OWNER, orthe engineerfarchitect of record acting DEC 30 2016
PAPER: FOR ALL ARDUND CONGRETE COLUMNS, SONOTUBE FIBER FORMS AS MANUFAGTURED BY SONOCO 25 the owner's ve. Spaclal be oe of tose a5 prascribed in Sec.1704. Name of special “Tom €t
CO., OR ECUNDMOLD AS MANUFACTURED BY DESLAUNERS COLUMN MOULD CC. OR EQUAL. Inspaciar shall be fumishad to ﬂBI Districk Inspe ctor prior 1o start f the work for which the Spacial Inspection 16 C.
. Struckurel shll be performad as provided by Section 1704.5. A pracanstruciion conlierence Is [T Snaia ™
recommenmed for owanfilder ar cesignedbuikder projects, complex and highslee projec*s, and for projects utilizing DEF 7 OF BULDING IN AECTION
new procassas or materials. my 21 20'5
In accordance with Sac. 17071;1703;1704; 1705 (2013 SFBC), Spadal Inspacon and/or testing is required
)
~ for the follawing work: w 4]
TABLE 5A: CONCRETE DESIGN BASIS ngﬂlm 8 gt g 18.Buls et n g ot s gary i <
WA h pmma:mm- B ]n.;t‘..[olm wmgn;m ﬁwaﬂmﬂmsm&mumc [ o
&l s fram [T ) 1 i1 £
MIN. STRENGTH |\ opEGaTE |MAX stump, in.| MAX.WATER | MAXDRYING | AGGREGATE akoron ot el oo 1. |} peayaan recefg U e clphsgrs. (e
28 DAYS, PSI SIZE. IN ’ CONTENT. % | SHRINKAGE, % TYPE 5 i m:::"-'m ot . Pllng, dilled i and calesons N mmr Z Q
i - o] %] L] lon . [ ] Shotcrete .
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Smoke-con! Mulh jocart =P
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H glhm. -sesieling frem: Puionque lests per SFAC Sec.1007C & 15160 : —
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[T Other:,
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Edwin M. Lee, Mayor
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Tom C. Hu, 8E,, CB.O,, Directar

of Building |

MOTICE
SPECIAL INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS

Plaase note that the Spacial Inspactions shown on the approved plans and checked on the
Spacial Inspactions form lssued with the permit ara requirad for this project The
employment of special inspectors is the direct responsibility of the owner ar the
englnees/architect of racord acting as the owner's rapresentative.

These speclal inspections arg required in addition fo the called inspections performed by the
Department of Building Inspaction. The name of the special inspector shall be furnished to
the district building inspecter prior to stert of work for which spedial inspection is required.

For questions regarding the details or extent of required Inspection or tests, please call the
Plan Checker assigned to this profect ar 415-558-8132. [f there are any {lale problems
regarding special inspection, please ¢all your District Building Inspector or 415-558-6570.

Belore final building inspaction Is schedulad, documantation of spacial inspaction compliance
must be sukmitted to and approved by the Special Inspection Services siafl. To avold delays
In this process, the project awnar shauld request final compliance reparts from the architect

or anginesr of record and/or special inspection agency soon after the conclusion of work
requiring speciaf inspaction. The permit will not be finalized without 1 with the
special inspection requirements.

STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION REQUIREMENTS

Mercury Engineering Group
1760 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94103
TEL: 415.602.3383
FAX: 415.278.4515

330 Presidio Avenue I

| ( Permit Number:
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EXHIBIT M



Exhibit “M,” Photos

Photo #1, picture of the interior side of one of the shear walls constructed to
satisfy San Francisco’s Soft-Story Retrofit requirements. Picture taken looking
east, in what would be the northern ADU. Note absence of windows.

Photo #2, picture of the interior side of one of the shear walls constructed to
satisfy San Francisco’s Soft-Story Retrofit requirements. Picture taken looking
east, in what would bé the southern ADU. Note absence of windows.



Photo #3, picture of the
exterior side of eastern
shear wall, and the newly-
constructed retaining wall.
Picture taken looking
north.

Note absence of windows.

Photo #4, picture of

the newly-constructed
retaining wall on eastern
side of the Building.
Picture taken looking

| south.
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San Francisco Building Dept. MAR 09 2018
Board of Appeals B

1650 Mission St. #304 APPEAL #_|% - 0tV
San Francisco, CA 94103

March 6, 2018

Re: Permit # 2016 01 11 6829, 330 Presidio Avenue, San Francisco

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This is to express my strenuous objection to the development which is the subject of the above
permit.

| own a condominium unit immediately adjacent to the proposed project and do not wish to
see an increased occupant density in the building at 330 Presidio Avenue,

More occupants means more noise, more difficulty in parking, and decreased quality of life in
this otherwise attractive neighborhood.

Further, the areas of 330 Presidio Avenue which are the subject of this permit were never
Intended for residential occupancy. These areas are for tenant storage, laundry facilities and

parking.

Please vote to disapprove this project.

Very truly yours,
by K
John Ross

322 Presidio Avenue #4
San Francisco, CA 94115
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